
PL - POLSKI 

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZEŃSTWIE PRODUKTU 

• Produkt: Etui Ultralekkie Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Przeznaczenie: etui ochronne do telefonu Apple iPhone 15 Pro, przeznaczone do ochrony 
obudowy urządzenia przed codziennymi zarysowaniami, zabrudzeniami i lekkimi uderzeniami.  

Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa 

Produkt należy stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem, jako etui ochronne do 
kompatybilnego modelu telefonu. Przed użyciem należy upewnić się, że etui pasuje do urządzenia i 
nie powoduje naprężeń, odkształceń ani problemów z obsługą przycisków, aparatu, portu ładowania 
lub innych elementów telefonu. Etui nie jest zabawką. Produkt należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem 
małych dzieci, szczególnie w przypadku uszkodzenia, pęknięcia lub odklejenia się drobnych 
elementów. Małe fragmenty mogą stwarzać ryzyko zadławienia — a tego typu „bonusów” nikt nie 
zamawiał. 

Montaż i użytkowanie 

• Zakładać i zdejmować etui ostrożnie, bez używania nadmiernej siły, aby nie uszkodzić telefonu 
ani samego etui. Nie wyginać produktu w sposób nadmierny, nie rozciągać go i nie naciskać 
ostrymi przedmiotami. 

• Nie używać etui, jeśli jest pęknięte, odkształcone, przecięte, nadtopione lub ma ostre 
krawędzie. Uszkodzone etui może nie zapewniać odpowiedniej ochrony telefonu oraz może 
powodować skaleczenia lub zarysowania urządzenia. 

• Etui nie gwarantuje pełnej ochrony telefonu przed skutkami upadku, uderzenia, zalania, 
zgniecenia ani innymi uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi. Produkt ogranicza ryzyko drobnych 
uszkodzeń, ale nie czyni telefonu niezniszczalnym — superbohaterem nadal pozostaje 
ostrożność użytkownika. 

Bezpieczeństwo związane z magnesami i ładowaniem 

• Jeżeli etui zawiera element magnetyczny lub jest przeznaczone do współpracy z akcesoriami 
magnetycznymi, należy zachować ostrożność w pobliżu kart płatniczych, kart dostępu, 
nośników danych, urządzeń medycznych oraz innych przedmiotów wrażliwych na pole 
magnetyczne. 

• Osoby korzystające z rozruszników serca, defibrylatorów, pomp insulinowych lub innych 
wyrobów medycznych powinny zachować bezpieczną odległość między etui z elementem 
magnetycznym a urządzeniem medycznym oraz stosować się do zaleceń producenta danego 
wyrobu medycznego. 

• Podczas ładowania bezprzewodowego należy upewnić się, że pomiędzy telefonem, etui i 
ładowarką nie znajdują się metalowe przedmioty, monety, klucze, folie metalizowane ani inne 
elementy mogące się nagrzewać. W przypadku nadmiernego nagrzewania się telefonu lub etui 
należy przerwać ładowanie i sprawdzić, czy akcesoria są prawidłowo ułożone.  



Ryzyko przegrzania i działania temperatury 

• Nie narażać etui na działanie wysokiej temperatury, otwartego ognia, promieni słonecznych 
przez długi czas, grzejników, kuchenek ani innych źródeł ciepła. Wysoka temperatura może 
spowodować deformację, odbarwienie, utratę właściwości ochronnych lub wydzielanie 
nieprzyjemnego zapachu. 

• Nie pozostawiać telefonu w etui w nagrzanym samochodzie ani w miejscach, gdzie 
temperatura może znacząco wzrosnąć. Jeśli etui lub telefon stają się gorące w dotyku, należy 
przerwać użytkowanie do czasu ostygnięcia. 

Kontakt ze skórą i czyszczenie 

• W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry, reakcji alergicznej lub dyskomfortu po kontakcie 
z produktem należy przerwać jego używanie. Produkt należy utrzymywać w czystości, ponieważ 
zabrudzenia, piasek lub drobiny kurzu znajdujące się między etui a telefonem mogą 
powodować zarysowania obudowy urządzenia. 

• Etui czyścić miękką, lekko wilgotną ściereczką. Nie stosować agresywnych detergentów, 
rozpuszczalników, wybielaczy, alkoholu technicznego, środków ściernych ani ostrych narzędzi. 
Po czyszczeniu produkt należy osuszyć przed ponownym założeniem na telefon.  

Ochrona telefonu i kompatybilność 

• Przed montażem etui należy usunąć z telefonu kurz, piasek i inne zabrudzenia. Należy upewnić 
się, że etui nie zakrywa otworów wentylacyjnych, mikrofonów, głośników, obiektywów aparatu 
ani portów urządzenia w sposób utrudniający prawidłowe działanie telefonu. 

• Produkt jest przeznaczony do konkretnego modelu telefonu. Używanie go z niekompatybilnym 
urządzeniem może spowodować nieprawidłowe dopasowanie, ograniczenie funkcji telefonu 
lub uszkodzenie etui. 

Przechowywanie 

Produkt przechowywać w suchym, czystym miejscu, z dala od źródeł ciepła, wilgoci, ostrych 
przedmiotów oraz substancji chemicznych. Nie przechowywać etui pod ciężkimi przedmiotami, 
ponieważ może to spowodować trwałe odkształcenie. 

Postępowanie w przypadku uszkodzenia 

• W przypadku pęknięcia, rozwarstwienia, deformacji, utraty elementów magnetycznych lub 
pojawienia się ostrych krawędzi należy zaprzestać użytkowania produktu. Uszkodzone etui 
należy wymienić na nowe. 

• Nie próbować samodzielnie naprawiać produktu przy użyciu klejów, taśm, zszywek, drutu ani 
innych prowizorycznych metod, które mogą uszkodzić telefon lub stworzyć dodatkowe 
zagrożenie. 

Utylizacja 

Produkt należy zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi zasadami segregacji odpadów. Jeżeli etui zawiera 
elementy magnetyczne lub różne materiały, należy postępować zgodnie z wytycznymi 
obowiązującymi dla danego rodzaju odpadu w miejscu użytkowania.  



Najważniejsze ostrzeżenia 

• Nie używać produktu jako zabawki. 

• Nie wkładać elementów etui ani jego fragmentów do ust. 

• Nie używać etui, jeśli jest uszkodzone lub ma ostre krawędzie.  

• Chronić przed wysoką temperaturą, ogniem i długotrwałym działaniem słońca.  

• Zachować ostrożność przy urządzeniach medycznych i przedmiotach wrażliwych na magnesy.  

• Nie umieszczać metalowych przedmiotów między telefonem, etui i ładowarką 
bezprzewodową. 

• Produkt nie zapewnia pełnej ochrony telefonu przed wszystkimi uszkodzeniami.  

 

EN - ENGLISH 

PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION 

• Product: Apple iPhone 15 Pro Ultralight Case - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Intended Use: protective case for Apple iPhone 15 Pro, designed to protect the device housing 
against daily scratches, dirt, and minor impacts. 

General Safety Instructions 

The product must be used only in accordance with its intended purpose, as a protective case for a 
compatible phone model. Before use, ensure that the case fits the device properly and does not 
cause tension, deformation, or problems with operating the buttons, camera, charging port, or other 
phone elements. The case is not a toy. Keep the product out of reach of small children, especially if 
small components become damaged, cracked, or detached. Small fragments can pose a choking 
hazard — and nobody ordered that kind of "bonus". 

Installation and Use 

• Attach and remove the case carefully, without using excessive force, to avoid damaging the 
phone or the case itself. Do not bend the product excessively, stretch it, or press it with sharp 
objects. 

• Do not use the case if it is cracked, deformed, cut, melted, or has sharp edges. A damaged 
case may not provide adequate protection for the phone and may cause cuts or scratches to 
the device. 

• The case does not guarantee full protection of the phone against the effects of drops, impacts, 
spills, crushing, or other mechanical damage. The product reduces the risk of minor damage, 
but it does not make the phone indestructible — the user's caution remains the real superhero. 

Magnet and Charging Safety 



• If the case contains a magnetic element or is intended to work with magnetic accessories, 
exercise caution near payment cards, access cards, data storage media, medical devices, and 
other objects sensitive to magnetic fields. 

• Persons using pacemakers, defibrillators, insulin pumps, or other medical devices should 
maintain a safe distance between the case with the magnetic element and the medical device, 
and follow the guidelines of the manufacturer of that medical device.  

• During wireless charging, ensure that there are no metal objects, coins, keys, metalized foils, 
or other elements that can heat up between the phone, the case, and the charger. In case of 
excessive heating of the phone or case, stop charging and check if the accessories are properly 
aligned. 

Risk of Overheating and Temperature Effects 

• Do not expose the case to high temperatures, open flames, prolonged sunlight, heaters, 
stoves, or other heat sources. High temperature may cause deformation, discoloration, loss of 
protective properties, or the emission of an unpleasant odor.  

• Do not leave the phone in the case in a hot car or in places where the temperature can rise 
significantly. If the case or phone becomes hot to the touch, discontinue use until it cools 
down. 

Skin Contact and Cleaning 

• In case of skin irritation, allergic reaction, or discomfort after contact with the product, 
discontinue use. The product must be kept clean, as dirt, sand, or dust particles between the 
case and the phone can cause scratches to the device housing.  

• Clean the case with a soft, slightly damp cloth. Do not use aggressive detergents, solvents, 
bleaches, technical alcohol, abrasive agents, or sharp tools. After cleaning, dry the product 
before putting it back on the phone. 

Phone Protection and Compatibility 

• Before installing the case, remove dust, sand, and other dirt from the phone. Ensure that the 
case does not cover ventilation openings, microphones, speakers, camera lenses, or device 
ports in a way that hinders the proper operation of the phone. 

• The product is designed for a specific phone model. Using it with an incompatible device may 
result in an incorrect fit, restricted phone functions, or damage to the case.  

Storage 

Store the product in a dry, clean place, away from heat sources, moisture, sharp objects, and 
chemicals. Do not store the case under heavy objects, as this may cause permanent deformation.  

Procedure in Case of Damage 

• In case of cracking, delamination, deformation, loss of magnetic elements, or the appearance 
of sharp edges, discontinue use of the product. A damaged case should be replaced with a 
new one. 



• Do not attempt to repair the product yourself using glues, tapes, staples, wire, or other 
makeshift methods that could damage the phone or create additional hazards.  

Disposal 

The product must be disposed of in accordance with local waste segregation rules. If the case 
contains magnetic elements or different materials, follow the guidelines applicable to that type of 
waste in the place of use. 

Key Warnings 

• Do not use the product as a toy. 

• Do not put case components or fragments into the mouth. 

• Do not use the case if it is damaged or has sharp edges.  

• Protect from high temperatures, fire, and prolonged sun exposure. 

• Exercise caution near medical devices and objects sensitive to magnets.  

• Do not place metal objects between the phone, case, and wireless charger.  

• The product does not provide full phone protection against all damage.  

 

BG - БЪЛГАРСКИ 

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА ПРОДУКТА 

• Продукт: Ултралек калъф Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Предназначение: защитен калъф за телефон Apple iPhone 15 Pro, предназначен да 
предпазва корпуса на устройството от ежедневни драскотини, замърсявания и леки 
удари. 

Общи правила за безопасност 

Продуктът трябва да се използва само по предназначение, като защитен калъф за съвместим 
модел телефон. Преди употреба се уверете, че калъфът пасва на устройството и не причинява 
напрежение, деформация или проблеми с работата на бутоните, камерата, порта за зареждане 
или други елементи на телефона. Калъфът не е играчка. Продуктът трябва да се съхранява на 
място, недостъпно за малки деца, особено в случай на повреда, напукване или отлепване на 
малки елементи. Малките фрагменти могат да създадат риск от задавяне — а никой не е 
поръчвал подобни „бонуси“. 

Монтаж и употреба 

• Поставяйте и сваляйте калъфа внимателно, без да прилагате прекомерна сила, за да не 
повредите телефона или самия калъф. Не огъвайте продукта прекомерно, не го 
разтягайте и не го натискайте с остри предмети. 



• Не използвайте калъфа, ако е напукан, деформиран, срязан, разтопен или има остри 
ръбове. Повреденият калъф може да не осигури подходяща защита за телефона и може 
да причини порязвания или драскотини по устройството. 

• Калъфът не гарантира пълна защита на телефона от последствията от падане, удар, 
намокряне, смачкване или други механични повреди. Продуктът намалява риска от 
дребни повреди, но не прави телефона неуязвим — предпазливостта на потребителя си 
остава истинският супергерой. 

Безопасност, свързана с магнити и зареждане 

• Ако калъфът съдържа магнитен елемент или е предназначен за работа с магнитни 
аксесоари, бъдете внимателни в близост до платежни карти, карти за достъп, носители 
на данни, медицински изделия и други предмети, чувствителни към магнитно поле.  

• Лицата, използващи пейсмейкъри, дефибрилатори, инсулинови помпи или други 
медицински изделия, трябва да спазват безопасно разстояние между калъфа с 
магнитния елемент и медицинското изделие и да следват препоръките на производителя 
на съответното медицинско изделие. 

• По време на безжично зареждане се уверете, че между телефона, калъфа и зарядното 
устройство няма метални предмети, монети, ключове, метализирани фолиа или други 
елементи, които могат да се нагорещят. В случай на прекомерно нагряване на телефона 
или калъфа, спрете зареждането и проверете дали аксесоарите са правилно 
разположени. 

Риск от прегряване и температурни влияния 

• Не излагайте калъфа на високи температури, открит огън, продължителна слънчева 
светлина, радиатори, печки или други източници на топлина. Високата температура 
може да причини деформация, обезцветяване, загуба на защитни свойства или отделяне 
на неприятна миризма. 

• Не оставяйте телефона в калъфа в нагрят автомобил или на места, където температурата 
може значително да се повиши. Ако калъфът или телефонът станат горещи на пипане, 
прекратете употребата, докато изстинат. 

Контакт с кожата и почистване 

• В случай на кожно дразнене, алергична реакция или дискомфорт след контакт с 
продукта, прекратете употребата му. Продуктът трябва да се поддържа чист, тъй като 
мръсотия, пясък или частици прах между калъфа и телефона могат да причинят 
драскотини по корпуса на устройството. 

• Почиствайте калъфа с мека, леко влажна кърпа. Не използвайте агресивни детергенти, 
разтворители, белина, технически алкохол, абразивни средства или остри инструменти. 
След почистване подсушете продукта, преди да го поставите обратно на телефона.  

Защита на телефона и съвместимост 

• Преди да монтирате калъфа, отстранете праха, пясъка и другите замърсявания от 
телефона. Уверете се, че калъфът не покрива вентилационните отвори, микрофоните, 



високоговорителите, обективите на камерата или портовете на устройството по начин, 
който възпрепятства правилната работа на телефона. 

• Продуктът е предназначен за конкретен модел телефон. Използването му с 
несъвместимо устройство може да доведе до лошо пасване, ограничаване на функциите 
на телефона или повреда на калъфа. 

Съхранение 

Съхранявайте продукта на сухо и чисто място, далеч от източници на топлина, влага, остри 
предмети и химикали. Не съхранявайте калъфа под тежки предмети, тъй като това може да 
причини трайна деформация. 

Действия в случай на повреда 

• В случай на напукване, разслояване, деформация, загуба на магнитни елементи или 
поява на остри ръбове, прекратете употребата на продукта. Повреденият калъф трябва да 
се замени с нов. 

• Не се опитвайте сами да ремонтирате продукта с помощта на лепила, ленти, телбод, тел 
или други импровизирани методи, които могат да повредят телефона или да създадат 
допълнителна опасност. 

Утилизация 

Продуктът трябва да се изхвърли в съответствие с местните правила за разделяне на 
отпадъците. Ако калъфът съдържа магнитни елементи или различни материали, следвайте 
указанията за съответния вид отпадък на мястото на употреба. 

Най-важни предупреждения 

• Не използвайте продукта като играчка. 

• Не поставяйте елементи от калъфа или негови фрагменти в устата.  

• Не използвайте калъфа, ако е повреден или има остри ръбове.  

• Пазете от високи температури, огън и дълготрайно излагане на слънце.  

• Бъдете внимателни в близост до медицински изделия и предмети, чувствителни към 
магнити. 

• Не поставяйте метални предмети между телефона, калъфа и безжичното зарядно 
устройство. 

• Продуктът не осигурява пълна защита на телефона от всички повреди.  

 

HR - HRVATSKI 

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE O PROIZVODU 

• Proizvod: Ultra lagana maskica Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 



• Namjena: zaštitna maskica za telefon Apple iPhone 15 Pro, namijenjena za zaštitu kućišta 
uređaja od svakodnevnih ogrebotina, prljavštine i lakših udaraca.  

Opća sigurnosna pravila 

Proizvod se mora koristiti isključivo u skladu s njegovom namjenom, kao zaštitna maskica za 
kompatibilni model telefona. Prije uporabe provjerite odgovara li maskica uređaju te da ne uzrokuje 
naprezanja, deformacije ili probleme s radom gumba, kamere, priključka za punjenje ili drugih 
elemenata telefona. Maskica nije igračka. Proizvod se mora čuvati izvan dohvata male djece, osobito 
u slučaju oštećenja, puknuća ili odvajanja malih dijelova. Sitni dijelovi mogu predstavljati opasnost od 
gušenja — a takve „bonuse” nitko nije naručio. 

Montaža i korištenje 

• Maskicu stavljajte i skidajte oprezno, bez primjene pretjerane sile, kako ne biste oštetili telefon 
ili samu maskicu. Nemojte pretjerano savijati proizvod, rastezati ga niti ga pritiskati oštrim 
predmetima. 

• Nemojte koristiti maskicu ako je napuknuta, deformirana, porezana, otopljena ili ako ima oštre 
rubove. Oštećena maskica možda neće pružiti odgovarajuću zaštitu telefonu i može uzrokovati 
posjekotine ili ogrebotine na uređaju. 

• Maskica ne jamči potpunu zaštitu telefona od posljedica pada, udarca, prolijevanja tekućine, 
nagnječenja ili drugih mehaničkih oštećenja. Proizvod smanjuje rizik od manjih oštećenja, ali 
ne čini telefon neuništivim — oprez korisnika i dalje ostaje pravi superheroj. 

Sigurnost povezana s magnetima i punjenjem 

• Ako maskica sadrži magnetski element ili je namijenjena za rad s magnetskim dodacima, 
budite oprezni u blizini platnih kartica, pristupnih kartica, medija za pohranu podataka, 
medicinskih uređaja i drugih predmeta osjetljivih na magnetsko polje.  

• Osobe koje koriste elektrostimulatore srca (pacemakere), defibrilatore, insulinske pumpe ili 
druge medicinske uređaje trebaju održavati sigurnu udaljenost između maskice s magnetskim 
elementom i medicinskog uređaja te se pridržavati preporuka proizvođača tog medicinskog 
uređaja. 

• Tijekom bežičnog punjenja provjerite da se između telefona, maskice i punjača ne nalaze 
metalni predmeti, kovanice, ključevi, metalizirane folije ili drugi elementi koji se mogu zagrijati. 
U slučaju pretjeranog zagrijavanja telefona ili maskice, prekinite punjenje i provjerite jesu li 
dodaci ispravno postavljeni. 

Rizik od pregrijavanja i utjecaja temperature 

• Ne izlažite maskicu visokim temperaturama, otvorenom plamenu, dugotrajnom sunčevom 
svjetlu, radijatorima, štednjacima ili drugim izvorima topline. Visoka temperatura može 
uzrokovati deformaciju, promjenu boje, gubitak zaštitnih svojstava ili pojavu neugodnog mirisa. 

• Ne ostavljajte telefon u maskici u zagrijanom automobilu niti na mjestima gdje temperatura 
može značajno porasti. Ako maskica ili telefon postanu vrući na dodir, prekinite s korištenjem 
dok se ne ohlade. 



Kontakt s kožom i čišćenje 

• U slučaju pojave iritacije kože, alergijske reakcije ili nelagode nakon kontakta s proizvodom, 
prekinite s njegovim korištenjem. Proizvod se mora održavati čistim, jer prljavština, pijesak ili 
čestice prašine između maskice i telefona mogu uzrokovati ogrebotine na kućištu uređaja. 

• Maskicu čistite mekom, lagano vlažnom krpom. Nemojte koristiti agresivne deterdžente, 
otapala, izbjeljivače, tehnički alkohol, abrazivna sredstva niti oštre alate. Nakon čišćenja, 
osušite proizvod prije ponovnog stavljanja na telefon. 

Zaštita telefona i kompatibilnost 

• Prije montaže maskice, uklonite prašinu, pijesak i ostalu prljavštinu s telefona. Provjerite da 
maskica ne prekriva ventilacijske otvore, mikrofone, zvučnike, leće kamere ili priključke 
uređaja na način koji bi ometao pravilan rad telefona. 

• Proizvod je namijenjen za specifičan model telefona. Korištenje s nekompatibilnim uređajem 
može rezultirati lošim prianjanjem, ograničenjem funkcija telefona ili oštećenjem maskice.  

Skladištenje 

Proizvod čuvajte na suhom i čistom mjestu, podalje od izvora topline, vlage, oštrih predmeta i 
kemikalija. Nemojte čuvati maskicu ispod teških predmeta jer to može uzrokovati trajnu deformaciju.  

Postupak u slučaju oštećenja 

• U slučaju puknuća, raslojavanja, deformacije, gubitka magnetskih elemenata ili pojave oštrih 
rubova, prestanite koristiti proizvod. Oštećenu maskicu potrebno je zamijeniti novom.  

• Ne pokušavajte sami popraviti proizvod pomoću ljepila, traka, spajalica, žice ili drugih 
improviziranih metoda koje bi mogle oštetiti telefon ili stvoriti dodatnu opasnost.  

Odlaganje 

Proizvod se mora odložiti u skladu s lokalnim pravilima o odvajanju otpada. Ako maskica sadrži 
magnetske elemente ili različite materijale, postupajte u skladu sa smjernicama koje vrijede за tu 
vrstu otpada u mjestu korištenja. 

Najvažnija upozorenja 

• Ne koristite proizvod kao igračku. 

• Ne stavljajte dijelove maskice ili njezine fragmente u usta.  

• Ne koristite maskicu ako je oštećena ili ima oštre rubove.  

• Zaštitite od visokih temperatura, vatre i dugotrajnog izlaganja suncu.  

• Budite oprezni u blizini medicinskih uređaja i predmeta osjetljivih na magnete.  

• Ne stavljajte metalne predmete između telefona, maskice i bežičnog punjača.  

• Proizvod ne pruža potpunu zaštitu telefona od svih oštećenja.  

 

CZ - ČEŠTINA 



INFORMACE O BEZPEČNOSTI VÝROBKU 

• Výrobek: Ultralehké pouzdro Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Účel použití: ochranné pouzdro pro telefon Apple iPhone 15 Pro, určené k ochraně těla 
zařízení před každodenním poškrábáním, nečistotami a lehkými nárazy.  

Obecné bezpečnostní zásady 

Výrobek smí být používán pouze v souladu s jeho určením, jako ochranné pouzdro pro kompatibilní 
model telefonu. Před použitím se ujistěte, že pouzdro na zařízení správně sedí a nezpůsobuje pnutí, 
deformace nebo problémy s ovládáním tlačítek, fotoaparátu, nabíjecího portu nebo jiných prvků 
telefonu. Pouzdro není hračka. Výrobek musí být uchováván mimo dosah malých dětí, zejména v 
případě poškození, prasknutí nebo odlepení malých částí. Malé úlomky mohou představovat riziko 
udušení — a o takové „bonusy“ nikdo nestojí. 

Montáž a používání 

• Pouzdro nasazujte a sundávejte opatrně, bez použití nadměrné síly, aby nedošlo k poškození 
telefonu nebo samotného pouzdra. Výrobek nadměrně neohýbejte, nenatahujte a netlačte na 
něj ostrými předměty. 

• Pouzdro nepoužívejte, pokud je prasklé, deformované, proříznuté, natavené nebo má ostré 
hrany. Poškozené pouzdro nemusí poskytovat dostatečnou ochranu telefonu a může způsobit 
pořezání nebo poškrábání zařízení. 

• Pouzdro nezaručuje plnou ochranu telefonu před následky pádu, nárazu, polití, rozdrcení nebo 
jiného mechanického poškození. Výrobek snižuje riziko drobných poškození, ale nečiní telefon 
nezničitelným — skutečným superhrdinou stále zůstává opatrnost uživatele. 

Bezpečnost spojená s magnety a nabíjením 

• Pokud pouzdro obsahuje magnetický prvek nebo je určeno pro spolupráci s magnetickým 
příslušenstvím, dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti v blízkosti platebních karet, přístupových karet, 
datových nosičů, lékařských přístrojů a jiných předmětů citlivých na magnetické pole. 

• Osoby používající kardiostimulátory, defibrilátory, inzulinové pumpy nebo jiné lékařské 
přístroje by měly dodržovat bezpečnou vzdálenost mezi pouzdrem s magnetickým prvkem a 
lékařským přístrojem a řídit se pokyny výrobce daného lékařského přístroje.  

• Během bezdrátového nabíjení se ujistěte, že se mezi telefonem, pouzdrem a nabíječkou 
nenacházejí žádné kovové předměty, mince, klíče, pokovené fólie nebo jiné prvky, které by se 
mohly zahřívat. V případě nadměrného zahřívání telefonu nebo pouzdra přerušte nabíjení a 
zkontrolujte, zda je příslušenství správně umístěno. 

Riziko přehřátí a působení teploty 

• Nevystavujte pouzdro vysokým teplotám, otevřenému ohni, dlouhodobému slunečnímu 
záření, radiátorům, kamnům ani jiným zdrojům tepla. Vysoká teplota může způsobit deformaci, 
změnu barvy, ztrátu ochranných vlastností nebo uvolňování nepříjemného zápachu.  



• Nenechávejte telefon v pouzdře v rozpáleném autě nebo na místech, kde může teplota výrazně 
stoupnout. Pokud jsou pouzdro nebo telefon horké na dotek, přestaňte je používat, dokud 
nevychladnou. 

Kontakt s kůží a čištění 

• V případě výskytu podráždění kůže, alergické reakce nebo nepohodlí po kontaktu s výrobkem 
jej přestaňte používat. Výrobek je nutné udržovat v čistotě, protože nečistoty, písek nebo 
prachové částice mezi pouzdrem a telefonem mohou způsobit poškrábání těla zařízení. 

• Pouzdro čistěte měkkým, lehce navlhčeným hadříkem. Nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí 
prostředky, rozpouštědla, bělidla, technický líh, abrazivní prostředky ani ostré nástroje. Po 
vyčištění nechte výrobek před opětovným nasazením na telefon uschnout.  

Ochrana telefonu a kompatibilita 

• Před montáží pouzdra odstraňte z telefonu prach, písek a jiné nečistoty. Ujistěte se, že pouzdro 
nezakrývá ventilační otvory, mikrofony, reproduktory, objektivy fotoaparátu nebo porty zařízení 
způsobem, který by bránil správné funkci telefonu. 

• Výrobek je určen pro konkrétní model telefonu. Použití s nekompatibilním zařízením může mít 
za následek nesprávné usazení, omezení funkcí telefonu nebo poškození pouzdra.  

Skladování 

Výrobek skladujte na suchém, čistém místě, mimo dosah zdrojů tepla, vlhkosti, ostrých předmětů a 
chemických látek. Neskladujte pouzdro pod těžkými předměty, protože by mohlo dojít k trvalé 
deformaci. 

Postup v případě poškození 

• V případě prasknutí, rozvrstvení, deformace, ztráty magnetických prvků nebo výskytu ostrých 
hran přestaňte výrobek používat. Poškozené pouzdro je nutné vyměnit za nové.  

• Nepokoušejte se výrobek sami opravovat pomocí lepidel, pásek, sešívacích svorek, drátů nebo 
jiných provizorních metod, které by mohly poškodit telefon nebo vytvořit další riziko.  

Likvidace 

Výrobek musí být zlikvidován v souladu s místními předpisy pro třídění odpadu. Pokud pouzdro 
obsahuje magnetické prvky nebo různé materiály, postupujte podle pokynů platných pro daný druh 
odpadu v místě použití. 

Nejdůležitější varování 

• Nepoužívejte výrobek jako hračku. 

• Nevkládejte části pouzdra ani jeho úlomky do úst. 

• Pouzdro nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozené nebo má ostré hrany. 

• Chraňte před vysokými teplotami, ohněm a dlouhodobým působením slunce.  

• Dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti v blízkosti lékařských přístrojů a předmětů citlivých na magnety.  

• Neumisťujte kovové předměty mezi telefon, pouzdro a bezdrátovou nabíječku.  



• Výrobek neposkytuje plnou ochranu telefonu před všemi poškozeními.  

 

DK - DANSK 

PRODUKTSIKKERHEDSINFORMATIONER 

• Produkt: Ultralet cover til Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Tilsigtet anvendelse: beskyttelsescover til Apple iPhone 15 Pro-telefon, designet til at 
beskytte enhedens kabinet mod hverdagens ridser, snavs og lette stød.  

Generelle sikkerhedsregler 

Produktet må kun anvendes i overensstemmelse med dets tilsigtede formål, som et 
beskyttelsescover til en kompatibel telefonmodel. Før brug skal det sikres, at coveret passer til 
enheden og ikke forårsager spændinger, deformationer eller problemer med betjening af knapper, 
kamera, opladningsport eller andre dele af telefonen. Coveret er ikke et legetøj. Produktet skal 
opbevares utilgængeligt for små børn, især hvis det er beskadiget, revnet, eller hvis små dele har 
løsnet sig. Små fragmenter kan udgøre en kvælningsfare — og den slags "bonusser" er der ingen, der 
har bestilt. 

Montering og brug 

• Coveret skal sættes på og tages af forsigtigt uden brug af overdreven kraft for ikke at beskadige 
telefonen eller selve coveret. Produktet må ikke bøjes overdrevent, strækkes eller trykkes med 
skarpe genstande. 

• Brug ikke coveret, hvis det er revnet, deformeret, skåret, smeltet eller har skarpe kanter. Et 
beskadiget cover beskytter muligvis ikke telefonen tilstrækkeligt og kan forårsage rifter eller 
ridser på enheden. 

• Coveret garanterer ikke fuld beskyttelse af telefonen mod følgerne af fald, stød, væskespild, 
knusning eller andre mekaniske skader. Produktet reducerer risikoen for mindre skader, men 
gør ikke telefonen uovervindelig — brugerens forsigtighed er stadig den sande superhelt. 

Sikkerhed i forbindelse med magneter og opladning 

• Hvis coveret indeholder et magnetisk element eller er beregnet til at fungere sammen med 
magnetisk tilbehør, skal der udvises forsigtighed i nærheden af betalingskort, adgangskort, 
datamedier, medicinsk udstyr og andre genstande, der er følsomme over for magnetfelter. 

• Personer med pacemakere, defibrillatorer, insulinpumper eller andet medicinsk udstyr skal 
holde en sikker afstand mellem coveret med det magnetiske element og det medicinske udstyr 
samt følge producentens anvisninger for det pågældende medicinske udstyr.  

• Under trådløs opladning skal det sikres, at der ikke findes metalgenstande, mønter, nøgler, 
metalliserede folier eller andre elementer, der kan blive varme, mellem telefonen, coveret og 
opladeren. I tilfælde af overdreven opvarmning af telefonen eller coveret skal opladningen 
afbrydes, og det skal kontrolleres, om tilbehøret er placeret korrekt.  



Risiko for overophedning og temperaturpåvirkning 

• Coveret må ikke udsættes for høje temperaturer, åben ild, langvarigt sollys, radiatorer, 
komfurer eller andre varmekilder. Høj temperatur kan forårsage deformation, misfarvning, tab 
af beskyttende egenskaber eller afgivelse af en ubehagelig lugt.  

• Efterlad ikke telefonen i coveret i en varm bil eller på steder, hvor temperaturen kan stige 
betydeligt. Hvis coveret eller telefonen bliver varme at røre ved, skal brugen afbrydes, indtil de 
er kølet af. 

Hudkontakt og rengøring 

• I tilfælde af hudirritation, allergisk reaktion eller ubehag efter kontakt med produktet skal 
brugen afbrydes. Produktet skal holdes rent, da snavs, sand eller støvpartikler mellem coveret 
og telefonen kan forårsage ridser på enhedens kabinet.  

• Rengør coveret med en blød, let fugtig klud. Brug ikke aggressive rengøringsmidler, 
opløsningsmidler, blegemidler, teknisk sprit, slibemidler eller skarpe værktøjer. Efter rengøring 
skal produktet tørres, før det sættes på telefonen igen. 

Telefonbeskyttelse og kompatibilitet 

• Før montering af coveret skal støv, sand og andet snavs fjernes fra telefonen. Sørg for, at 
coveret ikke dækker ventilationsåbninger, mikrofoner, højttalere, kameralinser eller enhedens 
porte på en måde, der hindrer telefonens korrekte funktion. 

• Produktet er beregnet til en specifik telefonmodel. Brug af det med en ikke-kompatibel enhed 
kan resultere in en dårlig pasform, begrænsning af telefonens funktioner eller beskadigelse af 
coveret. 

Opbevaring 

Produktet skal opbevares på et tørt, rent sted, væk fra varmekilder, fugt, skarpe genstande og kemiske 
stoffer. Opbevar ikke coveret under tunge genstande, da dette kan forårsage permanent deformation.  

Forholdsregler i tilfælde af beskadigelse 

• I tilfælde af revner, delaminering, deformation, tab af magnetiske elementer eller forekomst af 
skarpe kanter skal brugen af produktet indstilles. Et beskadiget cover skal udskiftes med et nyt.  

• Forsøg ikke selv at reparere produktet med lim, tape, hæfteklammer, ståltråd eller andre 
midlertidige metoder, der kan beskadige telefonen eller skabe yderligere fare.  

Bortskaffelse 

Produktet skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler for affaldssortering. Hvis coveret 
indeholder magnetiske elementer eller forskellige materialer, skal retningslinjerne for den 
pågældende affaldstype på brugsstedet følges. 

Vigtigste advarsler 

• Brug ikke produktet som legetøj. 

• Put ikke coverets dele eller fragmenter i munden. 



• Brug ikke coveret, hvis det er beskadiget eller har skarpe kanter.  

• Beskyt mod høje temperaturer, ild og langvarig solpåvirkning.  

• Udvis forsigtighed i nærheden af medicinsk udstyr og genstande, der er følsomme over for 
magneter. 

• Placer ikke metalgenstande mellem telefonen, coveret og den trådløse oplader.  

• Produktet yder ikke fuld beskyttelse af telefonen mod alle skader.  

EE - EESTI 

TOOTE OHUTUSTEAVE 

• Toode: Ülikerge ümbris Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Kasutuseesmärk: kaitseümbris telefonile Apple iPhone 15 Pro, mis on mõeldud seadme 
korpuse kaitsmiseks igapäevaste kriimustuste, mustuse ja kergete löökide eest.  

Üldised ohutusnõuded 

Toodet tohib kasutada ainult vastavalt selle kasutusotstarbele, ühilduva telefonimudeli 
kaitseümbrisena. Enne kasutamist veenduge, et ümbris sobib seadmega ega põhjusta pingeid, 
deformatsioone ega probleeme nuppude, kaamera, laadimispordi või telefoni muude elementide 
kasutamisel. Ümbris ei ole mänguasi. Toodet tuleb hoida väikelastele kättesaamatus kohas, eriti kui 
väikesed osad on kahjustatud, purunenud või lahti tulnud. Väikesed fragmendid võivad põhjustada 
lämbumisohtu — ja selliseid „boonuseid” pole keegi tellinud. 

Paigaldamine ja kasutamine 

• Paigaldage ja eemaldage ümbris ettevaatlikult, ilma liigset jõudu kasutamata, et mitte 
kahjustada telefoni ega ümbrist ennast. Ärge painutage toodet liigselt, ärge venitage seda ega 
suruge sellele teravate esemetega. 

• Ärge kasutage ümbrist, kui see on pragunenud, deformeerunud, sisselõigetega, sulanud või 
teravate servadega. Kahjustatud ümbris ei pruugi pakkuda telefonile piisavat kaitset ning võib 
põhjustada sisselõikeid või seadme kriimustusi. 

• Ümbris ei taga telefoni täielikku kaitset kukkumiste, löökide, vedelike, muljumise või muude 
mehaaniliste kahjustuste eest. Toode vähendab väiksemate kahjustuste riski, kuid ei muuda 
telefoni purunematuks — tõeliseks superkangelaseks jääb alati kasutaja ettevaatlikkus. 

Magnetite ja laadimisega seotud ohutus 

• Kui ümbris sisaldab magnetelementi või on ette nähtud kasutamiseks koos magnettarvikutega, 
olge ettevaatlik maksekaartide, pääsukaartide, andmekandjate, meditsiiniseadmete ja muude 
magnetvälja suhtes tundlike esemete läheduses. 

• Südamestimulaatorit, defibrillaatorit, insuliinipumpa või muid meditsiiniseadmeid kasutavad 
isikud peaksid hoidma magnetelemendiga ümbrise ja meditsiiniseadme vahel ohutut 
vahemaad ning järgima selle meditsiiniseadme tootja juhiseid.  



• Juhtmevaba laadimise ajal veenduge, et telefoni, ümbrise ja laadija vahel ei oleks 
metallesemeid, münte, võtmeid, metalliseeritud kilesid ega muid komponente, mis võivad 
kuumeneda. Telefoni või ümbrise liigse kuumenemise korral katkestage laadimine ja 
kontrollige, kas tarvikud on õigesti paigaldatud. 

Ülekuumenemise oht ja temperatuuri mõju 

• Ärge jätke ümbrist kõrge temperatuuri, lahtise leegi, pikaajalise päikesevalguse, küttekehade, 
pliitide või muude soojusallikate kätte. Kõrge temperatuur võib põhjustada deformatsiooni, 
värvimuutust, kaitseomaduste kadumist või ebameeldiva lõhna eraldumist. 

• Ärge jätke ümbrises olevat telefoni kuuma autosse ega kohtadesse, kus temperatuur võib 
märgatavalt tõusta. Kui ümbris või telefon muutub puudutamisel kuumaks, katkestage 
kasutamine kuni selle jahtumiseni. 

Kokkupuude nahaga ja puhastamine 

• Nahaärrituse, allergilise reaktsiooni või ebamugavustunde ilmnemisel pärast tootega 
kokkupuutumist lõpetage selle kasutamine. Toode tuleb hoida puhtana, kuna ümbrise ja 
telefoni vahele jääv mustus, liiv või tolmuosakesed võivad seadme korpust kriimustada.  

• Puhastage ümbrist pehme, kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge kasutage agressiivseid pesuaineid, 
lahusteid, pleegitusaineid, tehnilist alkoholi, abrasiivseid vahendeid ega teravaid tööriistu. 
Pärast puhastamist kuivatage toode enne telefoni tagasi panemist.  

Telefoni kaitse ja ühilduvus 

• Enne ümbrise paigaldamist eemaldage telefonilt tolm, liiv ja muu mustus. Veenduge, et ümbris 
ei kataks ventilatsiooniavasid, mikrofone, kõlareid, kaamera objektiive ega seadme porte viisil, 
mis takistab telefoni nõuetekohast tööd. 

• Toode on ette nähtud konkreetse telefonimudeli jaoks. Selle kasutamine ühildumatu 
seadmega võib põhjustada vale sobivuse, piirata telefoni funktsioone või kahjustada ümbrist.  

Hoiustamine 

Hoidke toodet kuivas ja puhtas kohas, eemal soojusallikatest, niiskusest, teravatest esemetest ja 
kemikaalidest. Ärge hoidke ümbrist raskete esemete all, kuna see võib põhjustada püsivat 
deformatsiooni. 

Tegevus kahjustuste korral 

• Pragude, delamineerumise, deformatsiooni, magnetelementide kadumise või teravate servade 
ilmnemise korral lõpetage toote kasutamine. Kahjustatud ümbris tuleb asendada uuega.  

• Ärge püüdke toodet ise parandada liimide, teipide, klambrite, traadi või muude ajutiste 
meetoditega, mis võivad telefoni kahjustada või tekitada lisaohte.  

Jäätmekäitlus 

Toode tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt kohalikele jäätmete sorteerimise reeglitele. Kui ümbris sisaldab 
magnetelemente või erinevaid materjale, järgige kasutuskohas seda tüüpi jäätmete kohta kehtivaid 
suuniseid. 



Kõige olulisemad hoiatused 

• Ärge kasutage toodet mänguasjana. 

• Ärge pange ümbrise osi ega selle fragmente suhu. 

• Ärge kasutage ümbrist, kui see on kahjustatud või teravate servadega.  

• Kaitske kõrge temperatuuri, tule ja pikaajalise päikesevalguse eest.  

• Olge ettevaatlik meditsiiniseadmete ja magnetite suhtes tundlike esemete läheduses.  

• Ärge asetage metallesemeid telefoni, ümbrise ja juhtmevaba laadija vahele.  

• Toode ei taga telefoni täielikku kaitset kõigi kahjustuste eest.  

 

FI - SUOMI 

TUOTETURVALLISUUSTIEDOT 

• Tuote: Erittäin kevyt suojakuori Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Käyttötarkoitus: suojakuori Apple iPhone 15 Pro -puhelimelle, tarkoitettu suojaamaan laitteen 
runkoa päivittäisiltä naarmuilta, lialta ja kevyiltä iskuilta.  

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet 

Tuotetta saa käyttää vain sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti, yhteensopivan puhelinmallin 
suojakuorena. Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kuori sopii laitteeseen eikä aiheuta jännitystä, 
muodonmuutoksia tai ongelmia painikkeiden, kameran, latausportin tai puhelimen muiden osien 
käytössä. Suojakuori ei ole lelu. Tuote on säilytettävä pienten lasten ulottumattomissa, erityisesti jos 
pienet osat vaurioituvat, halkeavat tai irtoavat. Pienet palaset voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran — 
eikä kukaan ole tilannut sellaisia "bonuksia". 

Asennus ja käyttö 

• Asenna ja irrota kuori varovasti ilman liiallista voimaa, jotta puhelin tai itse kuori ei vaurioidu. 
Älä taivuta tuotetta liikaa, älä venytä sitä äläkä paina sitä terävillä esineillä.  

• Älä käytä suojakuorta, jos se on haljennut, muuttanut muotoaan, leikkautunut, sulanut tai jos 
siinä on teräviä reunoja. Vaurioitunut kuori ei välttämättä suojaa puhelinta riittävästi ja voi 
aiheuttaa haavoja tai naarmuttaa laitetta. 

• Suojakuori ei takaa puhelimen täydellistä suojaa putoamisen, iskujen, kastumisen, 
puristumisen tai muiden mekaanisten vaurioiden vaikutuksilta. Tuote vähentää pienten 
vaurioiden riskiä, mutta ei tee puhelimesta rikkoutumatonta — käyttäjän varovaisuus on 
edelleen se todellinen supersankari. 

Magneetteihin ja lataukseen liittyvä turvallisuus 



• Jos suojakuori sisältää magneettisen osan tai on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi magneettisten 
lisävarusteiden kanssa, noudata varovaisuutta maksukorttien, kulkukorttien, tietovälineiden, 
lääkinnällisten laitteiden ja muiden magneettikentille herkkien esineiden läheisyydessä. 

• Henkilöiden, joilla on sydämentahdistin, defibrillaattori, insuliinipumppu tai muu 
lääkinnällinen laite, tulee säilyttää turvallinen etäisyys magneettisen suojakuoren ja 
lääkinnällisen laitteen välillä sekä noudattaa kyseisen lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistajan 
ohjeita. 

• Varmista langattoman latauksen aikana, ettei puhelimen, kuoren ja laturin välissä ole 
metalliesineitä, kolikoita, avaimia, metallikalvoja tai muita osia, jotka voivat kuumentua. Jos 
puhelin tai kuori kuumenee liikaa, lopeta lataus ja tarkista, että lisävarusteet on asetettu 
oikein. 

Ylikuumenemisen riski ja lämpötilan vaikutukset 

• Älä altista suojakuorta korkeille lämpötiloille, avotulelle, pitkäaikaiselle auringonvalolle, 
lämpöpattereille, liesille tai muille lämmönlähteille. Korkea lämpötila voi aiheuttaa 
muodonmuutoksia, värjäytymiä, suojaominaisuuksien menetystä tai epämiellyttävän hajun 
erittymistä. 

• Älä jätä puhelinta suojakuoressa kuumaan autoon tai paikkoihin, joissa lämpötila voi nousta 
merkittävästi. Jos kuori tai puhelin tuntuu kuumalta kosketettaessa, lopeta käyttö, kunnes se 
on jäähtynyt. 

Ihokosketus ja puhdistus 

• Jos tuotteen kosketuksen jälkeen ilmenee ihoärsytystä, allergisia reaktioita tai epämukavuutta, 
lopeta sen käyttö. Tuote on pidettävä puhtaana, sillä kuoren ja puhelimen väliin jäävä lika, 
hiekka tai pölyhiukkaset voivat naarmuttaa laitteen runkoa.  

• Puhdista suojakuori pehmeällä, hieman kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä voimakkaita pesuaineita, 
liuottimia, valkaisuaineita, teknistä alkoholia, hankaavia aineita tai teräviä työkaluja. Kuivaa 
tuote puhdistuksen jälkeen ennen kuin asetat sen takaisin puhelimeen. 

Puhelimen suojaus ja yhteensopivuus 

• Poista puhelimesta pöly, hiekka ja muu lika ennen suojakuoren asentamista. Varmista, ettei 
kuori peitä tuuletusaukkoja, mikrofoneja, kaiuttimia, kameran linssejä tai laitteen portteja 
tavalla, joka estää puhelimen oikean toiminnan. 

• Tuote on suunniteltu tietylle puhelinmallille. Sen käyttö yhteensopimattoman laitteen kanssa 
voi johtaa huonoon istuvuuteen, puhelimen toimintojen rajoittumiseen tai kuoren 
vaurioitumiseen. 

Säilytys 

Säilytä tuotetta kuivassa ja puhtaassa paikassa, etäällä lämmönlähteistä, kosteudesta, terävistä 
esineistä ja kemikaaleista. Älä säilytä suojakuorta raskaiden esineiden alla, sillä se voi aiheuttaa 
pysyviä muodonmuutoksia. 

Toiminta vauriotapauksissa 



• Lopeta tuotteen käyttö, jos se halkeaa, kerrostuu, muuttaa muotoaan, menettää magneettisia 
osia tai jos siihen ilmestyy teräviä reunoja. Vaurioitunut suojakuori on vaihdettava uuteen.  

• Älä yritä korjata tuotetta itse liimoilla, teipeillä, niiteillä, langalla tai muilla tilapäisillä 
menetelmillä, jotka voivat vaurioittaa puhelinta tai aiheuttaa lisävaaroja.  

Hävittäminen 

Tuote on hävitettävä paikallisten jätteiden lajittelusääntöjen mukaisesti. Jos suojakuori sisältää 
magneettisia osia tai eri materiaaleja, noudata kyseiselle jätelajille käyttöpaikassa voimassa olevia 
ohjeita. 

Tärkeimmät varoitukset 

• Älä käytä tuotetta leluna. 

• Älä laita suojakuoren osia tai sen palasia suuhun. 

• Älä käytä suojakuorta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai siinä on teräviä reunoja.  

• Suojaa korkeilta lämpötiloilta, tulelta ja pitkäaikaiselta auringonvalolta.  

• Noudata varovaisuutta lääkinnällisten laitteiden ja magneeteille herkkien esineiden 
läheisyydessä. 

• Älä aseta metalliesineitä puhelimen, kuoren ja langattoman laturin väliin.  

• Tuote ei tarjoa puhelimelle täydellistä suojaa kaikilta vaurioilta.  

 

FR - FRANÇAIS 

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT 

• Produit : Coque ultra-légère Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN : 5903108609692 

• Usage prévu : coque de protection pour téléphone Apple iPhone 15 Pro, conçue pour protéger 
le boîtier de l'appareil contre les rayures quotidiennes, la saleté et les impacts légers.  

Consignes générales de sécurité 

Le produit doit être utilisé uniquement conformément à sa destination, en tant que coque de 
protection pour un modèle de téléphone compatible. Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que la coque est 
bien ajustée à l'appareil et ne provoque pas de tensions, de déformations ou de problèmes de 
fonctionnement des boutons, de l'appareil photo, du port de charge ou d'autres éléments du 
téléphone. La coque n'est pas un jouet. Le produit doit être conservé hors de portée des jeunes 
enfants, en particulier si de petits composants sont endommagés, fissurés ou détachés. Les petits 
fragments peuvent présenter un risque d'étouffement — et personne n'a commandé ce genre de 
"bonus". 

Installation et utilisation 



• Installez et retirez la coque avec précaution, sans exercer de force excessive, afin d'éviter 
d'endommager le téléphone ou la coque elle-même. Ne pliez pas le produit de manière 
excessive, ne l'étirez pas et ne le pressez pas avec des objets tranchants.  

• N'utilisez pas la coque si elle est fissurée, déformée, coupée, fondue ou si elle présente des 
bords tranchants. Une coque endommagée peut ne pas assurer une protection adéquate du 
téléphone et peut provoquer des coupures ou des rayures sur l'appareil.  

• La coque ne garantit pas une protection totale du téléphone contre les effets des chutes, des 
impacts, des déversements de liquides, de l'écrasement ou d'autres dommages mécaniques. 
Le produit réduit le risque de dommages mineurs, mais ne rend ikke le téléphone 
indestructible — la prudence de l'utilisateur reste le véritable super-héros. 

Sécurité liée aux aimants et à la charge 

• Si la coque contient un élément magnétique ou est destinée à fonctionner avec des 
accessoires magnétiques, faites preuve de prudence à proximité des cartes bancaires, des 
cartes d'accès, des supports de données, des dispositifs médicaux et d'autres objets 
sensibles aux champs magnétiques. 

• Les personnes utilisant des stimulateurs cardiaques, des défibrillateurs, des pompes à 
insuline ou d'autres dispositifs médicaux doivent maintenir une distance de sécurité entre la 
coque dotée de l'élément magnétique et le dispositif médical, et suivre les directives du 
fabricant de ce dispositif médical. 

• Pendant la charge sans fil, assurez-vous qu'aucun objet métallique, pièce de monnaie, clé, 
feuille métallisée ou autre élément susceptible de chauffer ne se trouve entre le téléphone, la 
coque et le chargeur. En cas de surchauffe excessive du téléphone ou de la coque, 
interrompez la charge et vérifiez si les accessoires sont correctement alignés.  

Risque de surchauffe et effets de la température 

• N'exposez pas la coque à des températures élevées, à des flammes nues, à la lumière 
prolongée du soleil, à des radiateurs, des cuisinières ou d'autres sources de chaleur. Une 
température élevée peut provoquer une déformation, une décoloration, une perte des 
propriétés protectrices ou l'émission d'une odeur désagréable.  

• Ne laissez pas le téléphone dans sa coque dans une voiture surchauffée ou dans des endroits 
où la température peut augmenter considérablement. Si la coque ou le téléphone devient 
chaud au toucher, cessez de l'utiliser jusqu'à ce qu'il refroidisse.  

Contact avec la peau et nettoyage 

• En cas d'irritation cutanée, de réaction allergique ou d'inconfort après contact avec le produit, 
cessez de l'utiliser. Le produit doit être maintenu propre, car la saleté, le sable ou les particules 
de poussière entre la coque et le téléphone peuvent rayer le boîtier de l'appareil. 

• Nettoyez la coque avec un chiffon doux légèrement humide. N'utilisez pas de détergents 
agressifs, de solvants, de blanchissants, d'alcool technique, d'agents abrasifs ou d'outils 
tranchants. Après le nettoyage, séchez le produit avant de le remettre sur le téléphone. 

Protection du téléphone et compatibilité 



• Avant d'installer la coque, retirez la poussière, le sable et les autres saletés du téléphone. 
Assurez-vous que la coque ne couvre pas les ouvertures de ventilation, les microphones, les 
haut-parleurs, les objectifs de l'appareil photo ou les ports de l'appareil d'une manière qui 
entrave le bon fonctionnement du téléphone. 

• Le produit est conçu pour un modèle de téléphone spécifique. Son utilisation avec un appareil 
incompatible peut entraîner un mauvais ajustement, restreindre les fonctions du téléphone ou 
endommager la coque. 

Stockage 

Conservez le produit dans un endroit sec et propre, à l'écart des sources de chaleur, de l'humidité, 
des objets tranchants et des produits chimiques. Ne stockez pas la coque sous des objets lourds, car 
cela pourrait provoquer une déformation permanente. 

Procédure en cas de dommage 

• En cas de fissure, de délamination, de déformation, de perte d'éléments magnétiques ou 
d'apparition de bords tranchants, cessez d'utiliser le produit. Une coque endommagée doit 
être remplacée par une neuve. 

• N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même à l'aide de colles, de rubans adhésifs, 
d'agrafes, de fils de fer ou d'autres méthodes de fortune qui pourraient endommager le 
téléphone ou créer des risques supplémentaires. 

Élimination 

Le produit doit être éliminé conformément aux règles locales de tri des déchets. Si la coque contient 
des éléments magnétiques ou des matériaux différents, suivez les directives applicables à ce type de 
déchets sur le lieu d'utilisation. 

Avertissements importants 

• Ne pas utiliser le produit comme un jouet. 

• Ne pas mettre les composants ou les fragments de la coque dans la bouche.  

• N'utilisez pas la coque si elle est endommagée ou si elle présente des bords tranchants.  

• Protéger des températures élevées, du feu et d'une exposition prolongée au soleil.  

• Faites preuve de prudence à proximité des dispositifs médicaux et des objets sensibles aux 
aimants. 

• Ne placez pas d'objets métalliques entre le téléphone, la coque et le chargeur sans fil.  

• Le produit ne fournit pas une protection totale du téléphone contre tous les dommages.  

 

GR - ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 

• Προϊόν: Υπερελαφριά θήκη Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 



• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: προστατευτική θήκη για το τηλέφωνο Apple iPhone 15 Pro, 
σχεδιασμένη για την προστασία του περιβλήματος της συσκευής από καθημερινές 
γρατσουνιές, ακαθαρσίες και ελαφριές κρούσεις. 

Γενικοί κανόνες ασφαλείας 

Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σύμφωνα με τον προβλεπόμενο σκοπό του, ως 
προστατευτική θήκη για συμβατό μοντέλο τηλεφώνου. Πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η θήκη 
ταιριάζει σωστά στη συσκευή και δεν προκαλεί τάσεις, παραμορφώσεις ή προβλήματα στη λειτουργία 
των κουμπιών, της κάμερας, της θύρας φόρτισης ή άλλων στοιχείων του τηλεφώνου. Η θήκη δεν είναι 
παιχνίδι. Το προϊόν πρέπει να φυλάσσεται μακριά από μικρά παιδιά, ιδιαίτερα σε περίπτωση ζημιάς, 
ρωγμής ή αποκόλλησης μικρών εξαρτημάτων. Τα μικρά κομμάτια μπορούν να προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο 
πνιγμού — και κανείς δεν παρήγγειλε τέτοιου είδους "μπόνους". 

Τοποθέτηση και χρήση 

• Τοποθετείτε και αφαιρείτε τη θήκη προσεκτικά, χωρίς να ασκείτε υπερβολική δύναμη, για να 
αποφύγετε την πρόκληση ζημιάς στο τηλέφωνο ή στην ίδια τη θήκη. Μην λυγίζετε υπερβολικά 
το προϊόν, μην το τεντώνετε και μην το πιέζετε με αιχμηρά αντικείμενα.  

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη θήκη εάν είναι ραγισμένη, παραμορφωμένη, κομμένη, λιωμένη ή εάν 
έχει αιχμηρές ακμές. Μια κατεστραμμένη θήκη ενδέχεται να μην παρέχει επαρκή προστασία για 
το τηλέφωνο και μπορεί να προκαλέσει κοψίματα ή γρατσουνιές στη συσκευή.  

• Η θήκη δεν εγγυάται πλήρη προστασία του τηλεφώνου από τις επιπτώσεις πτώσης, κρούσης, 
διαρροής υγρών, σύνθλιψης ή άλλων μηχανικών βλαβών. Το προϊόν μειώνει τον κίνδυνο 
μικροζημιών, αλλά δεν κάνει το τηλέφωνο άθραυστο — ο πραγματικός υπερήρωας παραμένει 
η προσοχή του χρήστη. 

Ασφάλεια σχετικά με τους μαγνήτες και τη φόρτιση  

• Εάν η θήκη περιέχει μαγνητικό στοιχείο ή προορίζεται για χρήση με μαγνητικά αξεσουάρ, να 
είστε προσεκτικοί κοντά σε κάρτες πληρωμών, κάρτες πρόσβασης, μέσα αποθήκευσης 
δεδομένων, ιατρικές συσκευές και άλλα αντικείμενα ευαίσθητα σε μαγνητικά πεδία.  

• Τα άτομα που χρησιμοποιούν βηματοδότες, απινιδωτές, αντλίες ινσουλίνης ή άλλες ιατρικές 
συσκευές θα πρέπει να διατηρούν μια ασφαλή απόσταση μεταξύ της θήκης με το μαγνητικό 
στοιχείο και της ιατρικής συσκευής, και να συμμορφώνονται με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή 
της εκάστοτε ιατρικής συσκευής. 

• Κατά τη διάρκεια της ασύρματης φόρτισης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν μεταλλικά 
αντικείμενα, νομίσματα, κλειδιά, μεταλλικά φύλλα ή άλλα στοιχεία που μπορούν να θερμανθούν 
ανάμεσα στο τηλέφωνο, τη θήκη και τον φορτιστή. Σε περίπτωση υπερβολικής θέρμανσης του 
τηλεφώνου ή της θήκης, διακόψτε τη φόρτιση και ελέγξτε αν τα αξεσουάρ είναι σωστά 
τοποθετημένα. 

Κίνδυνος υπερθέρμανσης και επιπτώσεις θερμοκρασίας 

• Μην εκθέτετε τη θήκη σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, γυμνή φλόγα, παρατεταμένο ηλιακό φως, 
καλοριφέρ, σόμπες ή άλλες πηγές θερμότητας. Η υψηλή θερμοκρασία μπορεί να προκαλέσει 



παραμόρφωση, αποχρωματισμό, απώλεια των προστατευτικών ιδιοτήτων ή έκλυση 
δυσάρεστης οσμής. 

• Μην αφήνετε το τηλέφωνο μέσα στη θήκη σε υπερθερμασμένο αυτοκίνητο ή σε μέρη όπου η 
θερμοκρασία μπορεί να αυξηθεί σημαντικά. Εάν η θήκη ή το τηλέφωνο γίνουν καυτά στην αφή, 
διακόψτε τη χρήση μέχρι να κρυώσουν. 

Επαφή με το δέρμα και καθαρισμός 

• Σε περίπτωση εμφάνισης δερματικού ερεθισμού, αλλεργικής αντίδρασης ή δυσφορίας μετά 
από επαφή με το προϊόν, διακόψτε τη χρήση του. Το προϊόν πρέπει να διατηρείται καθαρό, 
καθώς οι ακαθαρσίες, η άμμος ή τα σωματίδια σκόνης μεταξύ της θήκης και του τηλεφώνου 
μπορούν να προκαλέσουν γρατσουνιές στο περίβλημα της συσκευής.  

• Καθαρίζετε τη θήκη με ένα μαλακό, ελαφρώς νωπό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε επιθετικά 
απορρυπαντικά, διαλύτες, λευκαντικά, τεχνική αλκοόλη, λειαντικά μέσα ή αιχμηρά εργαλεία. 
Μετά τον καθαρισμό, στεγνώστε το προϊόν πριν το τοποθετήσετε ξανά στο τηλέφωνο.  

Προστασία τηλεφώνου και συμβατότητα 

• Πριν από την τοποθέτηση της θήκης, αφαιρέστε τη σκόνη, την άμμο και άλλες ακαθαρσίες από 
το τηλέφωνο. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η θήκη δεν καλύπτει τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού, τα μικρόφωνα, 
τα ηχεία, τους φακούς της κάμερας ή τις θύρες της συσκευής με τρόπο που να εμποδίζει τη 
σωστή λειτουργία του τηλεφώνου. 

• Το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί για συγκεκριμένο μοντέλο τηλεφώνου. Η χρήση του με μη συμβατή 
συσκευή μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα κακή εφαρμογή, περιορισμό των λειτουργιών του 
τηλεφώνου ή ζημιά στη θήκη. 

Αποθήκευση 

Φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε ξηρό και καθαρό μέρος, μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, υγρασία, αιχμηρά 
αντικείμενα και χημικές ουσίες. Μην αποθηκεύετε τη θήκη κάτω από βαριά αντικείμενα, καθώς αυτό 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόνιμη παραμόρφωση. 

Διαδικασία σε περίπτωση ζημιάς 

• Σε περίπτωση ρωγμής, αποκόλλησης στρωμάτων, παραμόρφωσης, απώλειας μαγνητικών 
στοιχείων ή εμφάνισης αιχμηρών ακμών, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος. Μια 
κατεστραμμένη θήκη πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται με νέα. 

• Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε μόνοι σας το προϊόν χρησιμοποιώντας κόλλες, ταινίες, 
συνδετήρες, σύρματα ή άλλες αυτοσχέδιες μεθόδους που θα μπορούσαν να καταστρέψουν το 
τηλέφωνο ή να δημιουργήσουν πρόσθετους κινδύνους. 

Απόρριψη 

Το προϊόν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανόνες διαλογής απορριμμάτων. Εάν η 
θήκη περιέχει μαγνητικά στοιχεία ή διαφορετικά υλικά, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που ισχύουν για 
αυτόν τον τύπο απορριμμάτων στον τόπο χρήσης. 

Σημαντικότερες προειδοποιήσεις 



• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν ως παιχνίδι. 

• Μην βάζετε εξαρτήματα της θήκης ή κομμάτια αυτής στο στόμα. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη θήκη εάν είναι κατεστραμμένη ή έχει αιχμηρές ακμές.  

• Προστατεύετε από υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, φωτιά και παρατεταμένη έκθεση στον ήλιο.  

• Να είστε προσεκτικοί κοντά σε ιατρικές συσκευές και αντικείμενα ευαίσθητα σε μαγνήτες.  

• Μην τοποθετείτε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα ανάμεσα στο τηλέφωνο, τη θήκη και τον ασύρματο 
φορτιστή. 

• Το προϊόν δεν παρέχει πλήρη προστασία του τηλεφώνου από όλες τις ζημιές.  

 

ES - ESPAÑOL 

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO 

• Producto: Funda Ultraligera Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Uso previsto: funda protectora para teléfono Apple iPhone 15 Pro, diseñada para proteger la 
carcasa del dispositivo contra raspaduras cotidianas, suciedad y ligeros impactos.  

Normas generales de seguridad 

El producto debe utilizarse únicamente de acuerdo con su uso previsto, como funda protectora para 
un modelo de teléfono compatible. Antes de usarlo, asegúrese de que la funda se ajuste 
correctamente al dispositivo y δεν cause tensiones, deformaciones o problemas con el 
funcionamiento de los botones, la cámara, el puerto de carga u otros elementos del teléfono. La 
funda no es un juguete. El producto debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños, 
especialmente si se dañan, agrietan o desprenden componentes pequeños. Los fragmentos 
pequeños pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia — y nadie ha pedido ese tipo de "bonus". 

Instalación y uso 

• Coloque y retire la funda con cuidado, sin ejercer una fuerza excesiva, para evitar dañar el 
teléfono o la propia funda. No doble el producto en exceso, no lo estire ni lo presione με 
objetos afilados. 

• No utilice la funda si está agrietada, deformada, cortada, fundida o si tiene bordes afilados. 
Una funda dañada puede no proporcionar una protección adecuada para el teléfono y puede 
causar cortes o raspaduras en el dispositivo. 

• La funda no garantiza una protección total del teléfono contra los efectos de caídas, impactos, 
derrames de líquidos, aplastamiento u otros daños mecánicos. El producto reduce el riesgo de 
daños menores, pero no hace que el teléfono sea indestructible — la precaución del usuario 
sigue siendo el verdadero superhéroe. 

Seguridad relacionada con imanes y carga 



• Si la funda contiene un elemento magnético o está diseñada para funcionar con accesorios 
magnéticos, tenga precaución cerca de tarjetas de pago, tarjetas de acceso, soportes de 
datos, dispositivos médicos y otros objetos sensibles a los campos magnéticos.  

• Las personas que utilicen marcapasos, desfibriladores, bombas de insulina u otros 
dispositivos médicos deben mantener una distancia de seguridad entre la funda con el 
elemento magnético y el dispositivo médico, y seguir las directrices del fabricante de dicho 
dispositivo médico. 

• Durante la carga inalámbrica, asegúrese de que no haya objetos metálicos, monedas, llaves, 
láminas metalizadas u otros elementos que puedan calentarse entre el teléfono, la funda y el 
cargador. En caso de calentamiento excesivo del teléfono o de la funda, interrumpa la carga y 
compruebe si los accesorios están correctamente alineados.  

Riesgo de sobrecalentamiento y efectos de la temperatura 

• No exponga la funda a altas temperaturas, llamas abiertas, luz solar prolongada, radiadores, 
estufas u otras fuentes de calor. Las altas temperaturas pueden causar deformación, 
decoloración, pérdida de las propiedades protectoras o la emisión de un olor desagradable. 

• No deje el teléfono en la funda en un automóvil caliente ni en lugares donde la temperatura 
pueda aumentar significativamente. Si la funda o el teléfono se calientan al tacto, interrumpa 
su uso hasta que se enfríen. 

Contacto con la piel y limpieza 

• En caso de irritación cutánea, reacción alérgica o malestar después del contacto con el 
producto, interrumpa su uso. El producto debe mantenerse limpio, ya que la suciedad, la 
arena o las partículas de polvo entre la funda y el teléfono pueden rayar la carcasa del 
dispositivo. 

• Limpie la funda con un paño suave y ligeramente húmedo. No utilice detergentes agresivos, 
solventes, blanqueadores, alcohol técnico, agentes abrasivos ni herramientas afiladas. 
Después de la limpieza, seque el producto antes de volver a colocarlo en el teléfono. 

Protección del teléfono y compatibilidad 

• Antes de instalar la funda, retire el polvo, la arena y cualquier otra suciedad del teléfono. 
Asegúrese de que la funda no cubra las aberturas de ventilación, los micrófonos, los 
altavoces, las lentes de la cámara o los puertos del dispositivo de manera que dificulte el 
correcto funcionamiento del teléfono. 

• El producto está diseñado para un modelo de teléfono específico. Su uso con un dispositivo 
incompatible puede dar lugar a un ajuste incorrecto, restringir las funciones del teléfono o 
dañar la funda. 

Almacenamiento 

Guarde el producto en un lugar seco y limpio, lejos de fuentes de calor, humedad, objetos afilados y 
productos químicos. No guarde la funda debajo de objetos pesados, ya que esto podría causar una 
deformación permanente. 



Procedimiento en caso de daños 

• En caso de grietas, delaminación, deformación, pérdida de elementos magnéticos o aparición 
de bordes afilados, interrumpa el uso del producto. Una funda dañada debe reemplazarse por 
una nueva. 

• No intente reparar el producto usted mismo utilizando pegamentos, cintas, grapas, alambres u 
otros métodos provisionales que puedan dañar el teléfono o crear riesgos adicionales.  

Eliminación 

El producto debe eliminarse de acuerdo con las normas locales de segregación de residuos. Si la 
funda contiene elementos magnéticos o diferentes materiales, siga las directrices aplicables a ese 
tipo de residuos en el lugar de uso. 

Advertencias importantes 

• No utilizar el producto como un juguete. 

• No introducir componentes o fragmentos de la funda en la boca. 

• No utilice la funda si está dañada o tiene bordes afilados. 

• Proteger de las altas temperaturas, el fuego y la exposición prolongada al sol.  

• Tenga precaución cerca de dispositivos médicos y objetos sensibles a los imanes.  

• No coloque objetos metálicos entre el teléfono, la funda y el cargador inalámbrico.  

• El producto no proporciona una protección total del teléfono contra todos los daños.  

 

LT - LIETUVIŲ 

PRODUKTO SAUGOS INFORMACIJA 

• Produktas: Itin lengvas dėklas „Apple iPhone 15 Pro“ – „3mk Just20g MagCase“ 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Paskirtis: apsauginis dėklas telefonui „Apple iPhone 15 Pro“, skirtas apsaugoti įrenginio 
korpusą nuo kasdienių įbrėžimų, nešvarumų ir lengvų smūgių.  

Bendrosios saugos taisyklės 

Produktas turi būti naudojamas tik pagal jo paskirtį, kaip suderinamo telefono modelio apsauginis 
dėklas. Prieš naudodami įsitikinkite, kad dėklas tinka įrenginiui ir nesukelia įtampos, deformacijų ar 
problemų naudojant mygtukus, kamerą, įkrovimo prievadą ar kitus telefono elementus. Dėklas nėra 
žaislas. Produktą reikia laikyti mažiems vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, ypač jei mažos dalys yra 
pažeistos, įtrūkusios ar atsilupusios. Mažos skeveldros gali sukelti užspringimo pavojų — o tokių 
„bonusų“ niekas neužsisakė. 

Montavimas ir naudojimas 



• Dėklą uždėkite ir nuimkite atsargiai, nenaudodami per didelės jėgos, kad nepažeistumėte 
telefono ar paties dėklo. Per daug nelenkite produkto, netempkite jo ir nespauskite aštriais 
daiktais. 

• Nenaudokite dėklo, jei jis yra įtrūkęs, deformuotas, įpjautas, ištirpęs arba turi aštrių briaunų. 
Pažeistas dėklas gali neužtikrinti tinkamos telefono apsaugos ir gali įpjauti arba subraižyti 
įrenginį. 

• Dėklas negarantuoja visiškos telefono apsaugos nuo kritimo, smūgių, apliejimo, suspaudimo 
ar kitų mechaninių pažeidimų padarinių. Produktas sumažina nedidelių pažeidimų riziką, 
tačiau nepadaro telefono nesunaikinamo — tikruoju superherojumi vis tiek išlieka naudotojo 
atsargumas. 

Saugumas, susijęs su magnetais ir įkrovimu 

• Jei dėkle yra magnetinis elementas arba jis skirtas naudoti su magnetiniais priedais, būkite 
atsargūs šalia mokėjimo kortelių, prieigos kortelių, duomenų laikmenų, medicinos prietaisų ir 
kitų magnetiniams laukams jautrių daiktų. 

• Asmenys, naudojantys širdies stimuliatorius, defibriliatorius, insulino pompas ar kitus 
medicinos prietaisus, turėtų išlaikyti saugų atstumą tarp dėklo su magnetiniu elementu ir 
medicinos prietaiso bei laikytis to medicinos prietaiso gamintojo nurodymų.  

• Belaidžio įkrovimo metu įsitikinkite, kad tarp telefono, dėklo ir įkroviklio nėra metalinių daiktų, 
monetų, raktų, metalizuotų folijų ar kitų elementų, kurie gali įkaisti. Jei telefonas ar dėklas per 
daug įkaista, nutraukite įkrovimą ir patikrinkite, ar priedai yra tinkamai išdėstyti. 

Perkaitimo rizika ir temperatūros poveikis 

• Saugokite dėklą nuo aukštos temperatūros, atviros liepsnos, ilgalaikių saulės spindulių, 
radiatorių, viryklių ar kitų šilumos šaltinių. Aukšta temperatūra gali sukelti deformaciją, spalvos 
pasikeitimą, apsauginių savybių praradimą arba nemalonaus kvapo atsiradimą. 

• Nepalikite telefono dėkle įkaitusiame automobilyje ar vietose, kur temperatūra gali žymiai 
pakilti. Jei dėklas ar telefonas tampa karšti liesti, nustokite naudoti, kol jie atvės.  

Kontaktas su oda ir valymas 

• Jei po kontakto su produktu atsiranda odos sudirginimas, alerginė reakcija ar diskomfortas, 
nutraukite jo naudojimą. Produktas turi būti švarus, nes tarp dėklo ir telefono esantys 
nešvarumai, smėlis ar dulkių dalelės gali subraižyti įrenginio korpusą.  

• Dėklą valykite minkšta, šiek tiek drėgna šluoste. Nenaudokite agresyvių ploviklių, tirpiklių, 
baliklių, techninio alkoholio, abrazyvinių medžiagų ar aštrių įrankių. Po valymo nusausinkite 
produktą prieš vėl uždėdami ant telefono. 

Telefono apsauga ir suderinamumas 

• Prieš montuodami dėklą, nuo telefono pašalinkite dulkes, smėlį ir kitus nešvarumus. 
Įsitikinkite, kad dėklas neuždengia ventiliacijos angų, mikrofonų, garsiakalbių, kameros 
objektyvų ar įrenginio prievadų taip, kad tai trukdytų tinkamam telefono veikimui.  



• Produktas skirtas konkrečiam telefono modeliui. Naudojant jį su nesuderinamu įrenginiu, 
dėklas gali netinkamai priglusti, gali būti apribotos telefono funkcijos arba pažeistas dėklas.  

Laikymas 

Produktą laikykite sausoje, švarioje vietoje, atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, drėgmės, aštrių daiktų ir 
cheminių medžiagų. Nelaikykite dėklo po sunkiais daiktais, nes tai gali sukelti nuolatinę deformaciją.  

Veiksmai pažeidimo atveju 

• Jei dėklas įtrūksta, sluoksniuojasi, deformuojasi, praranda magnetinius elementus arba 
atsiranda aštrių briaunų, nustokite naudoti produktą. Pažeistas dėklas turi būti pakeistas 
nauju. 

• Nebandykite patys taisyti produkto klijais, juostomis, sąsagėlėmis, viela ar kitais savos 
gamybos metodais, kurie gali sugadinti telefoną arba sukelti papildomą pavojų.  

Utilizavimas 

Produktas turi būti utilizuojamas laikantis vietinių atliekų rūšiavimo taisyklių. Jei dėkle yra magnetinių 
elementų arba skirtingų medžiagų, vadovaukitės gairėmis, taikomomis tai atliekų rūšiai naudojimo 
vietoje. 

Svarbiausi įspėjimai 

• Nenaudokite produkto kaip žaislo. 

• Nedėkite dėklo elementų ar jo fragmentų į burną. 

• Nenaudokite dėklo, jei jis pažeistas arba turi aštrių briaunų.  

• Saugokite nuo aukštos temperatūros, ugnies ir ilgalaikio saulės poveikio.  

• Būkite atsargūs šalia medicinos prietaisų ir magnetams jautrių daiktų.  

• Nedėkite metalinių daiktų tarp telefono, dėklo ir belaidžio įkroviklio.  

• Produktas neužtikrina visiškos telefono apsaugos nuo visų pažeidimų.  

LV - LATVIEŠU 

PRODUKTA DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA 

• Produkts: Ultra viegls futrālis Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Paredzētais lietojums: aizsargfutrālis tālrunim Apple iPhone 15 Pro, paredzēts ierīces korpusa 
aizsardzībai pret ikdienas skrāpējumiem, netīrumiem un viegliem triecieniem.  

Vispārīgie drošības noteikumi 

Produkts jālieto tikai saskaņā ar tā paredzēto lietojumu, kā aizsargfutrālis saderīgam tālruņa modelim. 
Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka futrālis pareizi pieguļ ierīcei un nerada spriegumu, deformācijas 
vai problēmas ar pogu, kameras, uzlādes porta vai citu tālruņa elementu darbību. Futrālis nav 
rotaļlieta. Produkts jāglabā maziem bērniem nepieejamā vietā, īpaši, ja mazās detaļas ir bojātas, 



ieplaisājušas vai atdalījušās. Sīki fragmenti var izraisīt aizrīšanās risku — un šāda veida "bonusius" 
neviens nav pasūtījis. 

Montāža un lietošana 

• Uzlieciet un noņemiet futrāli uzmanīgi, neizmantojot pārmērīgu spēku, lai nesabojātu tālruni 
vai pašu futrāli. Nelokiet produktu pārmērīgi, nestiepiet to un nespiediet uz tā ar asiem 
priekšmetiem. 

• Nelietojiet futrāli, ja tas ir saplaisājis, deformēts, sagriezts, sakusis vai ar asām malām. Bojāts 
futrālis var nenodrošināt adekvātu tālruņa aizsardzību un var izraisīt griezumus vai 
skrāpējumus ierīcē. 

• Futrālis negarantē pilnīgu tālruņa aizsardzību pret kritienu, triecienu, šķidrumu noplūdes, 
saspiešanas vai citu mehānisku bojājumu sekām. Produkts samazina nelielu bojājumu risku, 
bet nepadara tālruni neiznīcināmu — lietotāja piesardzība joprojām paliek īstais supervaronis. 

Drošība saistībā ar magnētiem un uzlādi 

• Ja futrālis satur magnētisku elementu vai ir paredzēts darbam ar magnētiskiem piederumiem, 
ievērojiet piesardzību maksājumu karšu, piekļuves karšu, datu nesēju, medicīnisko ierīču un 
citu pret magnētisko lauku jutīgu priekšmetu tuvumā. 

• Personām, kuras lieto elektrokardiostimulatorus, defibrilatorus, insulīna sūkņus vai citas 
medicīniskās ierīces, jāievēro drošs attālums starp futrāli ar magnētisko elementu un 
medicīnisko ierīci, kā arī jāievēro attiecīgās medicīniskās ierīces ražotāja norādījumi. 

• Bezvadu uzlādes laikā pārliecinieties, ka starp tālruni, futrāli un lādētāju neatrodas metāla 
priekšmeti, monētas, atslēgas, metalizētas folijas vai citi elementi, kas var sakarst. Tālruņa vai 
futrāļa pārmērīgas sakaršanas gadījumā pārtrauciet uzlādi un pārbaudiet, vai piederumi ir 
pareizi novietoti. 

Pārkaršanas risks un temperatūras ietekme 

• Nepakļaujiet futrāli augstas temperatūras, atklātas liesmas, ilgstošas saules gaismas, 
radiatoru, plīšu vai citu siltuma avotu iedarbībai. Augsta temperatūra var izraisīt deformāciju, 
krāsas maiņu, aizsargājošo īpašību zaudēšanu vai nepatīkamas smakas izdalīšanos. 

• Neatstājiet tālruni futrālī sakarsētā automašīnā vai vietās, kur temperatūra var ievērojami 
paaugstināties. Ja futrālis vai tālrunis kļūst karsts uz tausti, pārtrauciet lietošanu, līdz tas ir 
atdzisis. 

Saskare ar ādu un tīrīšana 

• Ja pēc saskares ar produktu rodas ādas kairinājums, alerģiska reakcija vai diskomforts, 
pārtrauciet tā lietošanu. Produkts jāuztur tīrs, jo netīrumi, smiltis vai putekļu daļiņas starp 
futrāli un tālruni var saskrāpēt ierīces korpusu. 

• Tīriet futrāli ar mīkstu, nedaudz mitru drānu. Neizmantojiet agresīvus mazgāšanas līdzekļus, 
šķīdinātājus, balinātājus, tehnisko spirtu, abrazīvus līdzekļus vai asus instrumentus. Pēc 
tīrīšanas nosusiniet produktu pirms tā atkārtotas uzlikšanas uz tālruņa.  

Tālruņa aizsardzība un saderība 



• Pirms futrāļa uzstādīšanas notīriet no tālruņa putekļus, smiltis un citus netīrumus. 
Pārliecinieties, ka futrālis neaizsedz ventilācijas atveres, mikrofonus, skaļruņus, kameras 
objektīvus vai ierīces portus tādā veidā, kas traucē tālruņa pareizu darbību.  

• Produkts ir paredzēts konkrētam tālruņa modelim. Tā lietošana ar nesaderīgu ierīci var izraisīt 
nepareizu piegulšanu, tālruņa funkciju ierobežojumus vai futrāļa bojājumus.  

Uzglabāšana 

Uzglabājiet produktu sausā, tīrā vietā, prom no siltuma avotiem, mitruma, asiem priekšmetiem un 
ķīmiskām vielām. Neuzglabājiet futrāli zem smagiem priekšmetiem, jo tas var izraisīt neatgriezenisku 
deformāciju. 

Rīcība bojājumu gadījumā 

• Ja futrālis ieplaisā, slāņojas, deformējas, zaudē magnētiskos elementus vai parādās asas 
malas, pārtrauciet produkta lietošanu. Bojāts futrālis jānomaina pret jaunu.  

• Nemēģiniet paši labot produktu, izmantojot līmes, lentes, skavas, stieples vai citas pagaidu 
metodes, kas varētu sabojāt tālruni vai radīt papildu riskus.  

Utilizācija 

Produkts jāutilizē saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu šķirošanas noteikumiem. Ja futrālis satur 
magnētiskus elementus vai dažādus materiālus, ievērojiet vadlīnijas, kas attiecas uz šo atkritumu 
veidu lietošanas vietā. 

Svarīgākie brīdinājumi 

• Neizmantojiet produktu kā rotaļlietu. 

• Nelieciet futrāļa elementus vai tā fragmentus mutē. 

• Nelietojiet futrāli, ja tas ir bojāts vai tam ir asas malas.  

• Sargāt no augstas temperatūras, uguns un ilgstošas saules iedarbības.  

• Ievērojiet piesardzību medicīnisko ierīču un pret magnētiem jutīgu priekšmetu tuvumā.  

• Nenovietojiet metāla priekšmetus starp tālruni, futrāli un bezvadu lādētāju.  

• Produkts nenodrošina pilnīgu tālruņa aizsardzību pret visiem bojājumiem.  

 

NL - NIDERLANDZKI 

PRODUCTVEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE 

• Product: Ultralichte hoes Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Beoogd gebruik: beschermhoes voor de Apple iPhone 15 Pro-telefoon, ontworpen om de 
behuizing van het apparaat te beschermen tegen dagelijkse krassen, vuil en lichte stoten.  

Algemene veiligheidsregels 



Het product mag alleen worden gebruikt in overeenstemming met het beoogde doel, als 
beschermhoes voor een compatibel telefoonmodel. Controleer voor gebruik of de hoes goed op het 
apparaat past en geen spanning, vervorming of problemen veroorzaakt bij de bediening van de 
knoppen, camera, oplaadpoort of andere elementen van de telefoon. De hoes is kein speelgoed. Het 
product moet buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen worden gehouden, vooral als kleine onderdelen 
beschadigd, gebarsten of losgeraakt zijn. Kleine fragmenten kunnen verstikkingsgevaar opleveren — 
en dat soort "bonussen" heeft niemand besteld. 

Montage en gebruik 

• Bevestig en verwijder de hoes voorzichtig, zonder overmatige kracht te gebruiken, om 
beschadiging van de telefoon of de hoes zelf te voorkomen. Buig het product niet overmatig, 
rek het niet uit en druk er niet op met scherpe voorwerpen. 

• Gebruik de hoes niet als deze gebarsten, vervormd, gesneden, gesmolten is of scherpe randen 
heeft. Een beschadigde hoes biedt mogelijk onvoldoende bescherming voor de telefoon en kan 
snijwonden of krassen op het apparaat veroorzaken. 

• De hoes garandeert geen volledige bescherming van de telefoon tegen de gevolgen van vallen, 
stoten, morsen, pletten of andere mechanische schade. Het product vermindert het risico op 
kleine schade, maar maakt de telefoon niet onverwoestbaar — de voorzichtigheid van de 
gebruiker blijft de echte superheld. 

Veiligheid met betrekking tot magneten en opladen  

• Als de hoes een magnetisch element bevat of bedoeld is om te worden gebruikt met 
magnetische accessoires, wees dan voorzichtig in de buurt van betaalpassen, 
toegangskaarten, gegevensdragers, medische apparaten en andere voorwerpen die gevoelig 
zijn voor magnetische velden. 

• Personen die pacemakers, defibrillatoren, insulinepompen of andere medische apparaten 
gebruiken, moeten een veilige afstand bewaren tussen de hoes met het magnetische element 
un het medische apparaat, en de richtlijnen van de fabrikant van dat medische apparaat 
volgen. 

• Zorg er tijdens draadloos opladen voor dat er zich geen metalen voorwerpen, munten, sleutels, 
gemetalliseerde folies of andere elementen die warm kunnen worden tussen de telefoon, de 
hoes en de oplader bevinden. In geval van overmatige verhitting van de telefoon of hoes, stop 
dan met opladen en controleer of de accessoires correct zijn geplaatst.  

Risico op oververhitting en temperatuurinvloeden  

• Stel de hoes niet bloot aan hoge Temperaturen, open vuur, langdurig zonlicht, radiatoren, 
kachels of andere warmtebronnen. Hoge temperaturen kunnen vervorming, verkleuring, verlies 
van beschermende eigenschappen of de afgifte van een onaangename geur veroorzaken. 

• Laat de telefoon in de hoes niet achter in een warme auto of op plaatsen waar de temperatuur 
aanzienlijk kan stijgen. Als de hoes of de telefoon warm aanvoelt, stop dan met het gebruik 
totdat deze is afgekoeld. 

Huidcontact en reiniging 



• In geval van huidirritatie, allergische reactie of ongemak na contact met het product, stop dan 
met het gebruik. Het product moet schoon worden gehouden, omdat vuil, zand of stofdeeltjes 
tussen de hoes en de telefoon krassen op de behuizing van het apparaat kunnen veroorzaken. 

• Reinig de hoes met een zachte, licht vochtige doek. Gebruik geen agressieve 
reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen, bleekmiddelen, technische alcohol, schuurmiddelen of 
scherpe gereedschappen. Droog het product na het reinigen voordat u het weer op de telefoon 
plaatst. 

Telefoonbescherming en compatibiliteit 

• Verwijder voor het monteren van de hoes stof, zand en ander vuil van de telefoon. Zorg ervoor 
dat de hoes de ventilatieopeningen, microfoons, luidsprekers, cameralenzen of poorten van 
het apparaat niet bedekt op een manier die de juiste werking van de telefoon belemmert. 

• Het product is ontworpen voor een specifiek telefoonmodel. Het gebruik ervan met een niet-
compatibel apparaat kan leiden tot een slechte pasvorm, beperking van de telefoonfuncties of 
beschadiging van de hoes. 

Opslag 

Bewaar het product op een droge, schone plaats, uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, vocht, scherpe 
voorwerpen en chemicaliën. Bewaar de hoes niet onder zware voorwerpen, omdat dit permanente 
vervorming kan veroorzaken. 

Procedure in geval van schade 

• In geval van scheuren, delaminatie, vervorming, verlies van magnetische elementen of het 
optreden van scherpe randen, stop dan met het gebruik van het product. Een beschadigde 
hoes moet worden vervangen door een nieuwe. 

• Probeer het product niet zelf te repareren met behulp van lijm, tape, nietjes, ijzerdraad of 
andere provisorische methoden die de telefoon kunnen beschadigen of extra risico's kunnen 
opleveren. 

Verwijdering 

Het product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de lokale regels voor afvalscheiding. Als 
de hoes magnetische elementen of verschillende materialen bevat, volg dan de richtlijnen die van 
toepassing zijn op dat type afval op de plaats van gebruik. 

Belangrijkste waarschuwingen 

• Gebruik het product niet als speelgoed. 

• Stop geen onderdelen van de hoes of fragmenten ervan in de mond.  

• Gebruik de hoes niet als deze beschadigd is of scherpe randen heeft.  

• Beschermen tegen hoge temperaturen, vuur en langdurige blootstelling aan de zon.  

• Wees voorzichtig in de buurt van medische apparaten en voorwerpen die gevoelig zijn voor 
magneten. 

• Plaats geen metalen voorwerpen tussen de telefoon, de hoes en de draadloze oplader.  



• Het product biedt geen volledige bescherming van de telefoon tegen alle schade.  

 

DE - DEUTSCH 

PRODUKTSICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

• Produkt: Ultraleichte Hülle Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Verwendungszweck: Schutzhülle für das Apple iPhone 15 Pro-Telefon, entwickelt, um das 
Gehäuse des Geräts vor täglichen Kratzern, Schmutz und leichten Stößen zu schützen.  

Allgemeine Sicherheitsregeln 

Das Produkt darf nur in Übereinstimmung mit seinem Verwendungszweck als Schutzhülle für ein 
kompatibles Telefonmodell verwendet werden. Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass die Hülle 
richtig auf das Gerät passt und keine Spannungen, Verformungen oder Probleme bei der Bedienung 
der Tasten, der Kamera, des Ladeanschlusses oder anderer Elemente des Telefons verursacht. Die 
Hülle ist kein Spielzeug. Das Produkt muss außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern aufbewahrt 
werden, insbesondere wenn kleine Bauteile beschädigt, gerissen oder abgelöst sind. Kleine 
Fragmente können eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen — und diese Art von „Bonus“ hat niemand 
bestellt. 

Montage und Verwendung 

• Bringen Sie die Hülle vorsichtig an und entfernen Sie sie, ohne übermäßige Kraft aufzuwenden, 
um Schäden am Telefon oder an der Hülle selbst zu vermeiden. Biegen Sie das Produkt nicht 
übermäßig, dehnen Sie es nicht und drücken Sie nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen darauf. 

• Verwenden Sie die Hülle nicht, wenn sie gerissen, verformt, geschnitten, geschmolzen ist oder 
scharfe Kanten aufweist. Eine beschädigte Hülle bietet möglicherweise keinen ausreichenden 
Schutz für das Telefon und kann zu Schnitten oder Kratzern am Gerät führen. 

• Die Hülle garantiert keinen vollständigen Schutz des Telefons vor den Folgen von Stürzen, 
Stößen, Verschütten von Flüssigkeiten, Quetschen oder anderen mechanischen Schäden. Das 
Produkt verringert das Risiko geringfügiger Schäden, macht das Telefon jedoch nicht 
unzerstörbar — die Vorsicht des Benutzers bleibt der wahre Superheld. 

Sicherheit im Zusammenhang mit Magneten und Laden  

• Wenn die Hülle ein magnetisches Element enthält oder für die Verwendung mit magnetischem 
Zubehör vorgesehen ist, lassen Sie in der Nähe von Zahlungskarten, Zugangskarten, 
Datenträgern, medizinischen Geräten und anderen für Magnetfelder empfindlichen 
Gegenständen Vorsicht walten. 

• Personen, die Herzschrittmacher, Defibrillatoren, Insulinpumpen oder andere medizinische 
Geräte verwenden, sollten einen sicheren Abstand zwischen der Hülle mit dem magnetischen 
Element und dem medizinischen Gerät einhalten und die Richtlinien des Herstellers dieses 
medizinischen Geräts befolgen. 



• Stellen Sie während des kabellosen Ladens sicher, dass sich keine Metallgegenstände, 
Münzen, Schlüssel, metallisierten Folien oder andere Elemente, die sich erhitzen können, 
zwischen dem Telefon, der Hülle und dem Ladegerät befinden. Bei übermäßiger Erwärmung 
des Telefons oder der Hülle unterbrechen Sie den Ladevorgang und prüfen Sie, ob das Zubehör 
richtig ausgerichtet ist. 

Risiko von Überhitzung und Temperatureinflüssen 

• Setzen Sie die Hülle keinen hohen Temperaturen, offenem Feuer, längerer Sonneneinstrahlung, 
Heizkörpern, Öfen oder anderen Wärmequellen aus. Hohe Temperaturen können zu 
Verformungen, Verfärbungen, Verlust der Schutzeigenschaften oder der Freisetzung eines 
unangenehmen Geruchs führen. 

• Lassen Sie das Telefon in der Hülle nicht in einem heißen Auto oder an Orten liegen, an denen 
die Temperatur erheblich steigen kann. Wenn sich die Hülle oder das Telefon heiß anfühlt, 
stellen Sie die Verwendung ein, bis es abgekühlt ist. 

Hautkontakt und Reinigung 

• Bei Hautreizungen, allergischen Reaktionen oder Unbehagen nach Kontakt mit dem Produkt 
stellen Sie die Verwendung ein. Das Produkt muss sauber gehalten werden, da Schmutz, Sand 
oder Staubpartikel zwischen der Hülle und dem Telefon Kratzer am Gehäuse des Geräts 
verursachen können. 

• Reinigen Sie die Hülle mit einem weichen, leicht feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine 
aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, Lösungsmittel, Bleichmittel, technischen Alkohol, 
Scheuermittel oder scharfen Werkzeuge. Trocknen Sie das Produkt nach der Reinigung, bevor 
Sie es wieder auf das Telefon setzen. 

Telefonschutz und Kompatibilität 

• Entfernen Sie vor der Montage der Hülle Staub, Sand und anderen Schmutz vom Telefon. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hülle die Belüftungsöffnungen, Mikrofone, Lautsprecher, 
Kameraobjektive oder Anschlüsse des Geräts nicht so abdeckt, dass der ordnungsgemäße 
Betrieb des Telefons beeinträchtigt wird. 

• Das Produkt ist für ein bestimmtes Telefonmodell konzipiert. Die Verwendung mit einem nicht 
kompatiblen Gerät kann zu einer schlechten Passform, Einschränkungen der 
Telefonfunktionen oder Schäden an der Hülle führen. 

Lagerung 

Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem trockenen, sauberen Ort, fern von Wärmequellen, Feuchtigkeit, 
scharfen Gegenständen und Chemikalien. Lagern Sie die Hülle nicht unter schweren Gegenständen, 
da dies zu einer dauerhaften Verformung führen kann. 

Verfahren im Schadensfall 

• Im Falle von Rissen, Delaminierung, Verformung, Verlust von magnetischen Elementen oder 
dem Auftreten von scharfen Kanten stellen Sie die Verwendung des Produkts ein. Eine 
beschädigte Hülle muss durch eine neue ersetzt werden. 



• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst mit Klebstoffen, Bändern, Klammern, Draht oder 
anderen provisorischen Methoden zu reparieren, die das Telefon beschädigen oder zusätzliche 
Gefahren verursachen könnten. 

Entsorgung 

Das Produkt muss in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Regeln zur Abfalltrennung entsorgt werden. 
Wenn die Hülle magnetische Elemente oder verschiedene Materialien enthält, befolgen Sie die 
Richtlinien, die für diese Art von Abfall am Verwendungsort gelten.  

Wichtigste Warnhinweise 

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht als Spielzeug. 

• Stecken Sie keine Bauteile der Hülle oder Fragmente davon in den Mund.  

• Verwenden Sie die Hülle nicht, wenn sie beschädigt ist oder scharfe Kanten aufweist.  

• Vor hohen Temperaturen, Feuer und längerer Sonneneinstrahlung schützen.  

• Seien Sie vorsichtig in der Nähe von medizinischen Geräten und magnetempfindlichen 
Gegenständen. 

• Platzieren Sie keine Metallgegenstände zwischen dem Telefon, der Hülle und dem kabellosen 
Ladegerät. 

• Das Produkt bietet keinen vollständigen Schutz des Telefons vor allen Schäden.  

 

PT - PORTUGUÊS 

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA DO PRODUTO 

• Produto: Capa Ultraleve Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Uso previsto: capa protetora para o telefone Apple iPhone 15 Pro, projetada para proteger a 
carcaça do dispositivo contra arranhões diários, sujeira e impactos leves.  

Regras gerais de segurança 

O produto deve ser usado apenas de acordo com o fim a que se destina, como capa protetora para 
um modelo de telefone compatível. Antes de usar, certifique-se de que a capa se ajusta corretamente 
ao dispositivo e não causa tensões, deformações ou problemas com a operação dos botões, câmera, 
porta de carregamento ou outros elementos do telefone. A capa não é um brinquedo. O produto deve 
ser mantido fora do alcance de crianças pequenas, especialmente se componentes pequenos forem 
danificados, rachados ou destacados. Fragmentos pequenos podem representar um risco de asfixia 
— e ninguém pediu esse tipo de "bónus". 

Instalação e uso 

• Coloque e retire a capa com cuidado, sem usar força excessiva, para evitar danificar o telefone 
ou a própria capa. Não dobre o produto excessivamente, não o estique nem o pressione com 
objetos afiados. 



• Não use a capa se ela estiver rachada, deformada, cortada, derretida ou se tiver bordas 
afiadas. Uma capa danificada pode não fornecer proteção adequada para o telefone e pode 
causar cortes ou arranhões no dispositivo. 

• A capa não garante proteção total do telefone contra os efeitos de quedas, impactos, 
derramamentos de líquidos, esmagamento ou outros danos mecânicos. O produto reduz o 
risco de danos menores, mas não torna o telefone indestrutível — a cautela do usuário 
continua sendo o verdadeiro super-herói. 

Segurança relacionada a ímãs e carregamento 

• Se a capa contiver um elemento magnético ou for destinada a funcionar com acessórios 
magnéticos, tenha cuidado perto de cartões de pagamento, cartões de acesso, suportes de 
dados, dispositivos médicos e outros objetos sensíveis a campos magnéticos.  

• As pessoas que utilizam pacemakers, desfibrilhadores, bombas de insulina ou outros 
dispositivos médicos devem manter uma distância de segurança entre a capa com o elemento 
magnético e o dispositivo médico, e seguir as diretrizes do fabricante desse dispositivo 
médico. 

• Durante o carregamento sem fios, certifique-se de que não haja objetos metálicos, moedas, 
chaves, películas metalizadas ou outros elementos que possam aquecer entre o telefone, a 
capa e o carregador. Em caso de aquecimento excessivo do telefone ou da capa, interrompa o 
carregamento e verifique se os acessórios estão alinhados corretamente.  

Risco de superaquecimento e efeitos da temperatura 

• Não exponha a capa a altas temperaturas, chamas abertas, luz solar prolongada, radiadores, 
fogões ou outras fontes de calor. A alta temperatura pode causar deformação, descoloração, 
perda das propriedades protetoras ou a emissão de um odor desagradável.  

• Não deixe o telefone na capa em um carro quente ou em locais onde a temperatura possa 
aumentar significativamente. Se a capa ou o telefone ficarem quentes ao toque, interrompa o 
uso até que esfriem. 

Contacto com a pele e limpeza 

• Em caso de irritação cutânea, reação alérgica ou desconforto após o contacto com o produto, 
interrompa o uso. O produto deve ser mantido limpo, pois sujeira, areia ou partículas de poeira 
entre a capa e o telefone podem arranhar a carcaça do dispositivo.  

• Limpe a capa com um pano macio e levemente húmido. Não utilize detergentes agressivos, 
solventes, alvejantes, álcool técnico, agentes abrasivos ou ferramentas afiadas. Após a 
limpeza, seque o produto antes de colocá-lo novamente no telefone. 

Proteção do telefone e compatibilidade 

• Antes de instalar a capa, remova a poeira, a areia e qualquer outra sujeira do telefone. 
Certifique-se de que a capa não cubra as aberturas de ventilação, microfones, alto-falantes, 
lentes da câmera ou portas do dispositivo de forma a dificultar o funcionamento correto do 
telefone. 



• O produto foi projetado para um modelo de telefone específico. O seu uso com um dispositivo 
incompatível pode resultar em um ajuste incorreto, restringir as funções do telefone ou 
danificar a capa. 

Armazenamento 

Guarde o produto em um local seco e limpo, longe de fontes de calor, humidade, objetos afiados e 
produtos químicos. Não guarde a capa sob objetos pesados, pois isso pode causar deformação 
permanente. 

Procedimento em caso de danos 

• Em caso de rachaduras, delaminação, deformação, perda de elementos magnéticos ou 
aparecimento de bordas afiadas, interrompa o uso do produto. Uma capa danificada deve ser 
substituída por uma nova. 

• Não tente reparar o produto por conta própria usando colas, fitas, grampos, arames ou outros 
métodos provisórios que possam danificar o telefone ou criar riscos adicionais.  

Eliminação 

O produto deve ser eliminado de acordo com as regras locais de segregação de resíduos. Se a capa 
contiver elementos magnéticos ou materiais diferentes, siga as diretrizes aplicáveis a esse tipo de 
resíduo no local de uso. 

Avisos importantes 

• Não usar o produto como um brinquedo. 

• Não colocar componentes ou fragmentos da capa na boca. 

• Não use a capa se ela estiver danificada ou tiver bordas afiadas.  

• Proteger de altas temperaturas, fogo e exposição prolongada ao sol.  

• Tenha cuidado perto de dispositivos médicos e objetos sensíveis a ímãs.  

• Não coloque objetos metálicos entre o telefone, a capa e o carregador sem fios.  

• O produto não fornece proteção total do telefone contra todos os danos.  

 

RO - ROMÂNĂ 

INFORMAȚII PRIVIND SIGURANȚA PRODUSULUI 

• Produs: Husă Ultraușoară Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Utilizare prevăzută: husă de protecție pentru telefonul Apple iPhone 15 Pro, concepută pentru 
a proteja carcasa dispozitivului împotriva zgârieturilor zilnice, a murdăriei și a impacturilor 
ușoare. 

Reguli generale de siguranță 



Produsul trebuie utilizat numai în conformitate cu destinația sa, ca husă de protecție pentru un model 
de telefon compatibil. Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că husa se potrivește corect pe dispozitiv și nu 
provoacă tensiuni, deformări sau probleme cu funcționarea butoanelor, a camerei, a portului de 
încărcare sau a altor elemente ale telefonului. Husa nu este o jucărie. Produsul trebuie păstrat la 
rândul copiilor mici, în special în cazul în care componentele mici sunt deteriorate, fisurate sau 
detașate. Fragmentele mici pot prezenta un risc de sufocare — iar genul acesta de „bonusuri” nu a 
fost comandat de nimeni. 

Montare și utilizare 

• Atașați și îndepărtați husa cu atenție, fără a exercita o forță excesivă, pentru a evita 
deteriorarea telefonului sau a husei în sine. Nu îndoiți produsul în mod excesiv, nu îl întindeți și 
nu îl apăsați cu obiecte ascuțite. 

• Nu utilizați husa dacă este fisurată, deformată, tăiată, topită sau dacă are margini ascuțite. O 
husă deteriorată poate să nu asigure o protecție adecvată pentru telefon și poate provoca 
tăieturi sau zgârieturi pe dispozitiv. 

• Husa nu garantează o protecție completă a telefonului împotriva efectelor căderilor, 
impacturilor, vărsării de lichide, strivirii sau altor daune mecanice. Produsul reduce riscul de 
daune minore, dar nu face telefonul indestructibil — prudența utilizatorului rămâne adevăratul 
supererou. 

Siguranța legată de magneți și încărcare 

• Dacă husa conține un element magnetic sau este destinată să funcționeze cu accesorii 
magnetice, manifestați prudență în apropierea cardurilor de plată, a cardurilor de acces, a 
mediilor de stocare a datelor, a dispozitivelor medicale și a altor obiecte sensibile la câmpurile 
magnetice. 

• Persoanele care utilizează stimulatoare cardiace, defibrilatoare, pompe de insulină sau alte 
dispozitive medicale trebuie să mențină o distanță de siguranță între husa cu elementul 
magnetic și dispozitivul medical și să urmeze instrucțiunile producătorului dispozitivului 
medical respectiv. 

• În timpul încărcării wireless, asigurați-vă că nu există obiecte metalice, monede, chei, folii 
metalizate sau alte elemente care se pot încălzi între telefon, husă și încărcător. În caz de 
încălzire excesivă a telefonului sau a husei, întrerupeți încărcarea și verificați dacă accesoriile 
sunt aliniate corect. 

Riscul de supraîncălzire și efectele temperaturii 

• Nu expuneți husa la temperaturi ridicate, flăcări deschise, lumină solară prelungită, radiatoare, 
sobe sau alte surse de căldură. Temperatura ridicată poate provoca deformare, decolorare, 
pierderea proprietăților de protecție sau emiterea unui miros neplăcut. 

• Nu lăsați telefonul în husă într-o mașină încheiată sau în locuri unde temperatura poate crește 
semnificativ. Dacă husa sau telefonul devin fierbinți la atingere, întrerupeți utilizarea până 
când se răcesc. 

Contactul cu pielea și curățarea 



• În caz de iritație a pielii, reacție alergică sau disconfort după contactul cu produsul, întrerupeți 
utilizarea acestuia. Produsul trebuie menținut curat, deoarece murdăria, nisipul sau 
particulele de praf dintre husă și telefon pot zgâria carcasa dispozitivului. 

• Curățați husa cu o cârpă moale, ușor umedă. Nu utilizați detergenți agresivi, solvenți, 
înălbitori, alcool tehnic, agenți abrazivi sau instrumente ascuțite. După curățare, uscați 
produsul înainte de a-l pune înapoi pe telefon. 

Protecția telefonului și compatibilitatea 

• Înainte de a instala husa, îndepărtați praful, nisipul și orice altă murdărie de pe telefon. 
Asigurați-vă că husa nu acoperă orificiile de ventilație, microfoanele, difuzoarele, lentilele 
camerei sau porturile dispozitivului într-un mod care împiedică funcționarea corectă a 
telefonului. 

• Produsul este conceput pentru un anumit model de telefon. Utilizarea acestuia cu un 
dispozitiv incompatibil poate duce la o potrivire incorectă, restricționarea funcțiilor telefonului 
sau deteriorarea husei. 

Depozitare 

Păstrați produsul într-un loc uscat și curat, departe de surse de căldură, umiditate, obiecte ascuțite și 
substanțe chimice. Nu depozitați husa sub obiecte grele, deoarece acest lucru ar putea provoca o 
deformare permanentă. 

Procedura în caz de deteriorare 

• În caz de fisuri, delaminare, deformare, pierdere a elementelor magnetice sau apariție a 
marginilor ascuțite, întrerupeți utilizarea produsului. O husă deteriorată trebuie înlocuită cu 
una nouă. 

• Nu încercați să reparați singur produsul folosind adezivi, benzi, capse, sârmă sau alte metode 
improvizate care ar putea deteriora telefonul sau ar putea crea riscuri suplimentare.  

Eliminare 

Produsul trebuie eliminat în conformitate cu regulile locale de separare a deșeurilor. Dacă husa 
conține elemente magnetice sau materiale diferite, urmați instrucțiunile aplicabile acelui tip de 
deșeuri la locul de utilizare. 

Cele mai importante avertismente 

• Nu utilizați produsul ca jucărie. 

• Nu introduceți componentele husei sau fragmente din aceasta în gură.  

• Nu utilizați husa dacă este deteriorată sau are margini ascuțite.  

• Protejați împotriva temperaturilor ridicate, a focului și a expunerii prelungite la soare.  

• Manifestați prudență în apropierea dispozitivelor medicale și a obiectelor sensibile la magneți.  

• Nu plasați obiecte metalice între telefon, husă și încărcătorul wireless.  

• Produsul nu oferă o protecție completă a telefonului împotriva tuturor daunelor.  



 

SK - SLOVENČINA 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE O PRODUKTE 

• Produkt: Ultraľahké puzdro Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Účel použitia: ochranné puzdro pre telefón Apple iPhone 15 Pro, určené na ochranu tela 
zariadenia pred každodenným poškriabaním, nečistotami a ľahkými nárazmi.  

Všeobecné bezpečnostné zásady 

Produkt sa smie používať iba v súlade s jeho určením, ako ochranné puzdro pre kompatibilný model 
telefónu. Pred použitím sa uistite, že puzdro na zariadenie správne sedí a nespôsobuje pnutie, 
deformácie alebo problémy s ovládaním tlačidiel, fotoaparátu, nabíjacieho portu alebo iných prvkov 
telefónu. Puzdro nie je hračka. Produkt sa musí uchovávať mimo dosahu malých detí, najmä v prípade 
poškodenia, prasknutia alebo odlepenia malých častí. Malé úlomky môžu predstavovať riziko 
udusenia — a o takéto „bonusy“ nikto nestojí. 

Montáž a používanie 

• Puzdro nasadzujte a skladajte opatrne, bez použitia nadmernej sily, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu 
telefónu alebo samotného puzdra. Produkt nadmerne neohýbajte, nenaťahujte a netlačte naň 
ostrými predmetmi. 

• Puzdro nepoužívajte, ak je prasknuté, deformované, prerezané, natavené alebo má ostré hrany. 
Poškodené puzdro nemusí poskytovať dostatočnú ochranu telefónu a môže spôsobiť porezanie 
alebo poškriabanie zariadenia. 

• Puzdro nezaručuje plnú ochranu telefónu pred následkami pádu, nárazu, poliatia, rozdrvenia 
alebo iného mechanického poškodenia. Produkt znižuje riziko drobných poškodení, ale nerobí 
telefón nezničiteľným — skutočným superhrdinom stále zostáva opatrnosť používateľa. 

Bezpečnosť spojená s magnetmi a nabíjaním 

• Ak puzdro obsahuje magnetický prvok alebo je určené na spoluprácu s magnetickým 
príslušenstvom, dbajte na zvýšenú opatrnosť v blízkosti platobných kariet, prístupových kariet, 
dátových nosičov, lekárskych prístrojov a iných predmetov citlivých na magnetické pole. 

• Osoby používajúce kardiostimulátory, defibrilátory, inzulínové pumpy alebo iné lekárske 
prístroje by mali dodržiavať bezpečnú vzdialenosť medzi puzdrom s magnetickým prvkom a 
lekárskym prístrojom a riadiť sa pokynami výrobcu daného lekárskeho prístroja.  

• Počas bezdrôtového nabíjania sa uistite, že sa medzi telefónom, puzdrom a nabíjačkou 
nenachádzajú žiadne kovové predmety, mince, kľúče, pokovované fólie alebo iné prvky, ktoré 
by sa mohli zahrievať. V prípade nadmerného zahrievania telefónu alebo puzdra prerušte 
nabíjanie a skontrolujte, či je príslušenstvo správne umiestnené.  

Riziko prehriatia a pôsobenia teploty 



• Nevystavujte puzdro vysokým teplotám, otvorenému ohňu, dlhodobému slnečnému žiareniu, 
radiátorom, kachliam ani iným zdrojom tepla. Vysoká teplota môže spôsobiť deformáciu, 
zmenu farby, stratu ochranných vlastností alebo uvoľňovanie nepríjemného zápachu.  

• Nenechávajte telefón v puzdre v rozpálenom aute ani na miestach, kde môže teplota výrazne 
stúpnuť. Ak sú puzdro alebo telefón horúce na dotyk, prestaňte ich používať, kým nevychladnú.  

Kontakt s pokožkou a čistenie 

• V prípade výskytu podráždenia pokožky, alergickej reakcie alebo nepohodlia po kontakte s 
produktom ho prestaňte používať. Produkt je nutné udržiavať v čistote, pretože nečistoty, 
piesok alebo prachové častice medzi puzdrom a telefónom môžu spôsobiť poškriabanie tela 
zariadenia. 

• Puzdro čistite mäkkou, mierne navlhčenou handričkou. Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace 
prostriedky, rozpúšťadlá, bielidlá, technický lieh, abrazívne prostriedky ani ostré nástroje. Po 
vyčistení nechajte produkt pred opätovným nasadením na telefón uschnúť.  

Ochrana telefónu a kompatibilita 

• Pred montážou puzdra odstráňte z telefónu prach, piesok a iné nečistoty. Uistite sa, že puzdro 
nezakrýva ventilačné otvory, mikrofóny, reproduktory, objektívy fotoaparátu alebo porty 
zariadenia spôsobom, ktorý by bránil správnej funkcii telefónu.  

• Produkt je určený pre konkrétny model telefónu. Použitie s nekompatibilným zariadením môže 
mať za následok nesprávne usadenie, obmedzenie funkcií telefónu alebo poškodenie puzdra.  

Skladovanie 

Produkt skladujte na suchom, čistom mieste, mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla, vlhkosti, ostrých predmetov 
a chemických látok. Neskladujte puzdro pod ťažkými predmetmi, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k trvalej 
deformácii. 

Postup v prípade poškodenia 

• V prípade prasknutia, rozvrstvenia, deformácie, straty magnetických prvkov alebo výskytu 
ostrých hrán prestaňte produkt používať. Poškodené puzdro je nutné vymeniť za nové.  

• Nepokúšajte sa produkt sami opravovať pomocou lepidiel, pások, zošívacích svoriek, drôtov 
alebo iných provizórnych metód, ktoré by mohli poškodiť telefón alebo vytvoriť ďalšie riziko.  

Likvidácia 

Produkt musí byť zlikvidovaný v súlade s miestnymi predpismi pre triedenie odpadu. Ak puzdro 
obsahuje magnetické prvky alebo rôzne materiály, postupujte podľa pokynov platných pre daný druh 
odpadu v mieste použitia. 

Najdôležitejšie varovania 

• Nepoužívajte produkt ako hračku. 

• Nevkladajte časti puzdra ani jeho úlomky do úst. 

• Puzdro nepoužívajte, ak je poškodené alebo má ostré hrany.  



• Chráňte pred vysokými teplotami, ohňom a dlhodobým pôsobením slnka.  

• Dbajte na zvýšenú opatrnosť v blízkosti lekárskych prístrojov a predmetov citlivých na magnety.  

• Neumiestňujte kovové predmety medzi telefón, puzdro a bezdrôtovú nabíjačku.  

• Produkt neposkytuje plnú ochranu telefónu pred všetkými poškodeniami.  

 

SL - SLOVENŠČINA 

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE O IZDELKU 

• Izdelek: Izjemno lahek ovitek za Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Predvidena uporaba: zaščitni ovitek za telefon Apple iPhone 15 Pro, zasnovan za zaščito 
ohišja naprave pred vsakodnevnimi praskami, umazanijo in lahkimi udarci.  

Splošna varnostna pravila 

Izdelek se sme uporabljati samo v skladu z njegovim predvidenim namenom, kot zaščitni ovitek za 
združljiv model telefona. Pred uporabo se prepričajte, da se ovitek pravilno prilega napravi in ne 
povzroča napetosti, deformacij ali težav pri delovanju gumbov, kamere, polnilnih vrat ali drugih 
elementov telefona. Ovitek ni igrača. Izdelek je treba hraniti izven dosega majhnih otrok, še posebej, 
če so majhni deli poškodovani, počeni ali odlepljeni. Majhni delci lahko predstavljajo nevarnost 
zadušitve — in takšnih "bonusov" ni nihče naročil. 

Namestitev in uporaba 

• Ovitek nameščajte in odstranjujte previdno, brez uporabe prekomerne sile, da ne poškodujete 
telefona ali samega ovitka. Izdelka ne upogibajte prekomerno, ga ne raztegujte in nanj ne 
pritiskajte z ostrimi predmeti. 

• Ovitka ne uporabljajte, če je počen, deformiran, prerezan, stopljen ali ima ostre robove. 
Poškodovan ovitek morda ne bo zagotavljal ustrezne zaščite telefona in lahko povzroči ureznine 
ali praske na napravi. 

• Ovitek ne zagotavlja popolne zaščite telefona pred posledicami padcev, udarcev, razlitja 
tekočin, stiskanja ali drugih mehanskih poškodb. Izdelek zmanjšuje tveganje manjših poškodb, 
vendar telefona ne naredi neuničljivega — previdnost uporabnika še vedno ostaja pravi 
superjunak. 

Varnost v povezavi z magneti in polnjenjem 

• Če ovitek vsebuje magnetni element ali je predviden za delovanje z magnetnimi dodatki, bodite 
previdni v bližini plačilnih kartic, dostopnih kartic, podatkovnih medijev, medicinskih 
pripomočkov in drugih predmetov, občutljivih na magnetno polje.  

• Osebe, ki uporabljajo srčne spodbujevalnike, defibrilatorje, insulinske črpalke ali druge 
medicinske pripomočke, morajo vzdrževati varno razdaljo med ovitkom z magnetnim 
elementom in medicinskim pripomočkom ter upoštevati navodila proizvajalca tega 
medicinskega pripomočka. 



• Med brezžičnim polnjenjem se prepričajte, da med telefonom, ovitkom in polnilnikom ni 
kovinskih predmetov, kovancev, ključev, metaliziranih folij ali drugih elementov, ki bi se lahko 
segreli. V primeru prekomernega segrevanja telefona ali ovitka prekinite polnjenje in preverite, 
ali so dodatki pravilno nameščeni. 

Nevarnost pregrevanja in vpliv temperature 

• Ovitka ne izpostavljajte visokim temperaturam, odprtemu ognju, dolgotrajni sončni svetlobi, 
radiatorjem, peči ali drugim virom toplote. Visoka temperatura lahko povzroči deformacijo, 
razbarvanje, izgubo zaščitnih lastnosti ali sproščanje neprijetnega vonja. 

• Telefona v ovitku ne puščajte v segretem avtomobilu ali na mestih, kjer se temperatura lahko 
močno dvigne. Če sta ovitek ali telefon vroča na dotik, prenehajte z uporabo, dokler se ne 
ohladita. 

Stik s kožo in čiščenje 

• V primeru draženja kože, alergične reakcije ali nelagodja po stiku z izdelkom prenehajte z 
njegovo uporabo. Izdelek je treba vzdrževati čist, saj lahko umazanija, pesek ali prašni delci 
med ovitkom in telefonom popraskajo ohišje naprave. 

• Ovitek čistite z mehko, rahlo vlažno krpo. Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistilnih sredstev, topil, 
belil, tehničnega alkohola, abrazivnih sredstev ali ostrih orodij. Po čiščenju izdelek posušite, 
preden ga ponovno namestite na telefon. 

Zaščita telefona in združljivost 

• Pred namestitvijo ovitka s telefona odstranite prah, pesek in drugo umazanijo. Prepričajte se, 
da ovitek ne pokriva prezračevalnih odprtin, mikrofonov, zvočnikov, leč kamere ali vrat naprave 
na način, ki bi oviral pravilno delovanje telefona. 

• Izdelek je zasnovan za določen model telefona. Uporaba z nezdružljivo napravo lahko povzroči 
slabo prileganje, omejitev funkcij telefona ali poškodbo ovitka.  

Shranjevanje 

Izdelek hranite na suhem, čistem mestu, stran od virov toplote, vlage, ostrih predmetov in kemikalij. 
Ovitka ne shranjujte pod težkimi predmeti, saj lahko to povzroči trajno deformacijo.  

Postopek v primeru poškodb 

• V primeru razpok, delaminacije, deformacije, izgube magnetnih elementov ali pojava ostrih 
robov prenehajte z uporabo izdelka. Poškodovan ovitek je treba zamenjati z novim.  

• Izdelka ne poskušajte popravljati sami z lepili, trakovi, sponkami, žicami ali drugimi začasnimi 
metodami, ki bi lahko poškodovale telefon ali povzročile dodatna tveganja.  

Odstranjevanje 

Izdelek je treba odstraniti v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi za ločevanje odpadkov. Če ovitek vsebuje 
magnetne elemente ali različne materiale, upoštevajte smernice, ki veljajo za to vrsto odpadkov na 
mestu uporabe. 

Najpomembnejša opozorila 



• Izdelka ne uporabljajte kot igračo. 

• Delov ovitka ali njegovih delcev ne dajajte v usta. 

• Ovitka ne uporabljajte, če je poškodovan ali ima ostre robove.  

• Zaščitite pred visokimi temperaturami, ognjem in dolgotrajno izpostavljenostjo soncu.  

• Bodite previdni v bližini medicinskih pripomočkov in predmetov, občutljivih na magnete.  

• Med telefon, ovitek in brezžični polnilnik ne postavljajte kovinskih predmetov.  

• Izdelek ne zagotavlja popolne zaščite telefona pred vsemi poškodbami.  

 

SV - SVENSKA 

PRODUKTSÄKERHETSINFORMATION 

• Produkt: Ultralätt fodral Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Avsedd användning: skyddsfodral för Apple iPhone 15 Pro-telefon, utformat för att skydda 
enhetens hölje mot dagliga repor, smuts och lätta stötar. 

Allmänna säkerhetsregler 

Produkten får endast användas i enlighet med dess avsedda ändamål, som ett skyddsfodral för en 
kompatibel telefonmodell. Kontrollera före användning att fodralet passar enheten korrekt och inte 
orsakar spänningar, deformationer eller problem med driften av knappar, kamera, laddningsport eller 
andra delar av telefonen. Fodralet är ingen leksak. Produkten måste förvaras utom räckhåll för små 
barn, särskilt om små komponenter är skadade, spruckna eller har lossnat. Små fragment kan utgöra 
en kvävningsrisk — och den typen av "bonusar" är det ingen som har beställt. 

Montering och användning 

• Sätt på och ta av fodralet försiktigt, utan att använda överdriven kraft, för att undvika skador på 
telefonen eller själva fodralet. Böj inte produkten överdrivet, sträck den inte och tryck inte på 
den med skarpa föremål. 

• Använd inte fodralet om det är sprucket, deformerat, skuret, smält eller har skarpa kanter. Ett 
skadat fodral kan eventuellt inte ge tillräckligt skydd för telefonen och kan orsaka skärsår eller 
repor på enheten. 

• Fodralet garanterar inte fullständigt skydd av telefonen mot effekterna av fall, stötar, 
vätskespill, klämning eller andra mekaniska skador. Produkten minskar risken för mindre 
skador, men gör inte telefonen osårbar — användarens försiktighet förblir den verkliga 
superhjälten. 

Säkerhet relaterad till magneter och laddning 

• Om fodralet innehåller ett magnetiskt element eller är avsett att fungera med magnetiska 
tillbehör, iaktta försiktighet i närheten av betalkort, passerkort, datamedier, medicintekniska 
produkter och andra föremål som är känsliga för magnetfält.  



• Personer som använder pacemaker, defibrillatorer, insulinpumpar eller andra medicintekniska 
produkter bör hålla ett säkert avstånd mellan fodralet med det magnetiska elementet och den 
medicintekniska produkten, samt följa riktlinjerna från tillverkaren av den medicintekniska 
produkten. 

• Under trådlös laddning, se till att det inte finns några metallföremål, mynt, nycklar, 
metalliserade folier eller andra element som kan bli varma mellan telefonen, fodralet och 
laddaren. I händelse av överdriven uppvärmning av telefonen eller fodralet, avbryt laddningen 
och kontrollera att tillbehören är korrekt placerade. 

Risk för överhettning och temperaturpåverkan 

• Utsätt inte fodralet för höga temperaturer, öppen eld, långvarigt solljus, radiatorer, spisar eller 
andra värmekällor. Hög temperatur kan orsaka deformation, missfärgning, förlust av 
skyddande egenskaper eller att en obehaglig lukt frigörs.  

• Lämna inte telefonen i fodralet i en varm bil eller på platser där temperaturen kan stiga 
avsevärt. Om fodralet eller telefonen blir varma vid beröring, avbryt användningen tills de har 
svalnat. 

Hudkontakt och rengöring 

• I händelse av hudirritation, allergisk reaktion eller obehag efter kontakt med produkten, avbryt 
användningen. Produkten måste hållas ren, eftersom smuts, sand eller dammpartiklar mellan 
fodralet och telefonen kan repa enhetens hölje. 

• Rengör fodralet med en mjuk, lätt fuktad trasa. Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel, 
lösningsmedel, blekmedel, teknisk alkohol, slipmedel eller skarpa verktyg. Efter rengöring, 
torka produkten innan du sätter tillbaka den på telefonen. 

Telefonskydd och kompatibilitet 

• Innan du installerar fodralet, ta bort damm, sand och annan smuts från telefonen. Se till att 
fodralet inte täcker ventilationsöppningar, mikrofoner, högtalare, kameralinser eller portar på 
enheten på ett sätt som hindrar telefonens korrekta funktion. 

• Produkten är utformad för en specifik telefonmodell. Dess användning med en inkompatibel 
enhet kan leda till dålig passform, begränsning av telefonens funktioner eller skador på 
fodralet. 

Förvaring 

Förvara produkten på en torr, ren plats, borta från värmekällor, fukt, skarpa föremål och kemikalier. 
Förvara inte fodralet under tunga föremål, eftersom detta kan orsaka permanent deformation.  

Åtgärder vid skada 

• I händelse av sprickor, delaminering, deformation, förlust av magnetiska element eller 
uppkomst av skarpa kanter, avbryt användningen av produkten. Ett skadat fodral måste bytas 
ut mot ett nytt. 

• Försök inte reparera produkten själv med hjälp av lim, tejper, häftklamrar, trådar eller andra 
provisoriska metoder som kan skada telefonen eller skapa ytterligare risker.  



Kassering 

Produkten måste kasseras i enlighet med lokala regler för avfallssortering. Om fodralet innehåller 
magnetiska element eller olika material, följ de riktlinjer som gäller för den typen av avfall på 
användningsplatsen. 

Viktigaste varningar 

• Använd inte produkten som en leksak. 

• Placera inte delar av fodralet eller fragment av det i munnen.  

• Använd inte fodralet om det är skadat eller har skarpa kanter.  

• Skyddas mot höga temperaturer, eld och långvarig solponering.  

• Var försiktig i närheten av medicintekniska produkter och föremål som är känsliga för 
magneter. 

• Placera inga metallföremål mellan telefonen, fodralet och den trådlösa laddaren.  

• Produkten ger inte fullständigt skydd av telefonen mot alla skador.  

 

HU - MAGYAR 

TERMÉKBIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK 

• Termék: Ultra könnyű tok Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Rendeltetésszerű használat: védőtok Apple iPhone 15 Pro telefonhoz, amelynek célja a 
készülék házának védelme a mindennapi karcolásoktól, szennyeződésektől és enyhe 
ütésektől. 

Általános biztonsági szabályok 

A terméket kizárólag a rendeltetésének megfelelően, kompatibilis telefonmodell védőtokjaként 
szabad használni. Használat előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a tok megfelelően illeszkedik a 
készülékre, és nem okoz feszülést, deformációt, vagy problémát a gombok, a kamera, a töltőport vagy 
a telefon egyéb elemeinek működésében. A tok nem játék. A terméket kisgyermekektől elzárva kell 
tartani, különösen, ha a kis alkatrészek megsérülnek, megrepednek vagy leválnak. A kis töredékek 
fulladásveszélyt okozhatnak — és ilyen "bónuszt" senki sem rendelt. 

Felszerelés és használat 

• A tokot óvatosan, túlzott erő kifejtése nélkül helyezze fel és vegye le, hogy elkerülje a telefon 
vagy maga a tok sérülését. Ne hajlítsa meg túlzottan a terméket, ne nyújtsa, és ne nyomja meg 
éles tárgyakkal. 

• Ne használja a tokot, ha az megrepedt, deformálódott, megvágott, megolvadt vagy éles szélei 
vannak. A sérült tok esetleg nem nyújt megfelelő védelmet a telefonnak, és vágásokat vagy 
karcolásokat okozhat a készüléken. 



• A tok nem garantálja a telefon teljes védelmét a leejtések, ütések, folyadékkiömlések, 
zúzódások vagy egyéb mechanikai sérülések következményeivel szemben. A termék csökkenti 
a kisebb sérülések kockázatát, de nem teszi a telefont elpusztíthatatlanná — a felhasználó 
óvatossága továbbra is az igazi szuperhős. 

Mágnesekkel és töltéssel kapcsolatos biztonság 

• Ha a tok mágneses elemet tartalmaz, vagy mágneses tartozékokkal való használatra készült, 
legyen óvatos a fizetési kártyák, belépőkártyák, adathordozók, orvostechnikai eszközök és más 
mágneses mezőre érzékeny tárgyak közelében. 

• A pacemakert, defibrillátort, inzulinpumpát vagy más orvostechnikai eszközt használó 
személyeknek biztonságos távolságot kell tartaniuk a mágneses elemet tartalmazó tok és az 
orvostechnikai eszköz között, és követniük kell az adott orvostechnikai eszköz gyártójának 
útmutatásait. 

• A vezeték nélküli töltés során győződjön meg arról, hogy a telefon, a tok és a töltő között 
nincsenek fémtárgyak, érmék, kulcsok, fémezett fóliák vagy egyéb olyan elemek, amelyek 
felmelegedhetnek. A telefon vagy a tok túlzott felmelegedése esetén szakítsa meg a töltést, és 
ellenőrizze a tartozékok megfelelő elhelyezkedését. 

Túlmelegedés kockázata és hőmérsékleti hatások 

• Ne tegye ki a tokot magas hőmérsékletnek, nyílt lángnak, tartós napsugárzásnak, 
radiátoroknak, kályháknak vagy más hőforrásoknak. A magas hőmérséklet deformációt, 
elszíneződést, a védelmi tulajdonságok elvesztését vagy kellemetlen szag kibocsátását 
okozhatja. 

• Ne hagyja a telefont a tokban felforrósodott autóban vagy olyan helyeken, ahol a hőmérséklet 
jelentősen megemelkedhet. Ha a tok vagy a telefon érintésre forrónak tűnik, függessze fel a 
használatát, amíg le nem hűl. 

Bőrrel való érintkezés és tisztítás 

• A termékkel való érintkezés után jelentkező bőrirritáció, allergiás reakció vagy kellemetlen 
érzés esetén hagyja abba a használatát. A terméket tisztán kell tartani, mivel a tok és a telefon 
közé kerülő szennyeződések, homok vagy porszemcsék megkarcolhatják a készülék házát. 

• A tokot puha, enyhén nedves ruhával tisztítsa. Ne használjon agresszív tisztítószereket, 
oldószereket, fehérítőket, műszaki alkoholt, súrolószereket vagy éles szerszámokat. Tisztítás 
után szárítsa meg a terméket, mielőtt visszatenné a telefonra.  

Telefonvédelem és kompatibilitás 

• A tok felszerelése előtt távolítsa el a port, homokot és egyéb szennyeződéseket a telefonról. 
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tok nem takarja el a szellőzőnyílásokat, mikrofonokat, 
hangszórókat, kameralencséket vagy a készülék portjait olyan módon, ami akadályozza a 
telefon megfelelő működését. 

• A terméket egy adott telefonmodellhez tervezték. A nem kompatibilis készülékkel történő 
használat rossz illeszkedést, a telefon funkcióinak korlátozását vagy a tok sérülését 
eredményezheti. 



Tárolás 

A terméket száraz, tiszta helyen, hőforrásoktól, nedvességtől, éles tárgyaktól és vegyszerektől távol 
tárolja. Ne tárolja a tokot nehéz tárgyak alatt, mert ez tartós deformációt okozhat.  

Eljárás sérülés esetén 

• Repedések, rétegződés, deformáció, a mágneses elemek elvesztése vagy éles szélek 
megjelenése esetén hagyja abba a termék használatát. A sérült tokot újra kell cserélni.  

• Ne kísérelje meg a terméket saját maga megjavítani ragasztók, szalagok, kapcsok, huzalok 
vagy más ideiglenes módszerek használatával, amelyek károsíthatják a telefont vagy további 
kockázatokat jelenthetnek. 

Ártalmatlanítás 

A terméket a helyi hulladékszelektálási szabályoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani. Ha a tok 
mágneses elemeket vagy különböző anyagokat tartalmaz, kövesse az adott hulladéktípusra vonatkozó 
iránymutatásokat a felhasználás helyén. 

Legfontosabb figyelmeztetések 

• Ne használja a terméket játékként. 

• Ne vegye a tok alkatrészeit vagy annak töredékeit a szájába.  

• Ne használja a tokot, ha az sérült vagy éles szélei vannak.  

• Óvja a magas hőmérséklettől, tűztől és a hosszan tartó napsütéstől.  

• Legyen óvatos az orvostechnikai eszközök és a mágnesekre érzékeny tárgyak közelében.  

• Ne helyezzen fémtárgyakat a telefon, a tok és a vezeték nélküli töltő közé.  

• A termék nem nyújt teljes védelmet a telefonnak minden sérüléssel szemben.  

 

IT - ITALIANO 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA DEL PRODOTTO 

• Prodotto: Custodia Ultraleggera Apple iPhone 15 Pro - 3mk Just20g MagCase 

• EAN: 5903108609692 

• Uso previsto: custodia protettiva per il telefono Apple iPhone 15 Pro, progettata per proteggere 
la scocca del dispositivo da graffi quotidiani, sporco e urti leggeri.  

Regole generali di sicurezza 

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo in conformità con l'uso previsto, come custodia protettiva per 
un modello di telefono compatibile. Prima dell'uso, assicurarsi che la custodia si adatti correttamente 
al dispositivo e non causi tensioni, deformazioni o problemi con il funzionamento dei pulsanti, della 
fotocamera, della porta di ricarica o di altri elementi del telefono. La custodia non è un giocattolo. Il 
prodotto deve essere tenuto fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli, specialmente se i piccoli 



componenti sono danneggiati, incrinati o staccati. Piccoli frammenti possono rappresentare un 
rischio di soffocamento — e nessuno ha ordinato questo tipo di "bonus". 

Installazione e utilizzo 

• Applicare e rimuovere la custodia con cura, senza esercitare una forza eccessiva, per evitare di 
danneggiare il telefono o la custodia stessa. Non piegare eccessivamente il prodotto, non 
tenderlo e non premerlo con oggetti appuntiti. 

• Non utilizzare la custodia se è incrinata, deformata, tagliata, fusa o se presenta bordi taglienti. 
Una custodia danneggiata potrebbe non fornire una protezione adeguata per il telefono e 
potrebbe causare tagli o graffi sul dispositivo. 

• La custodia non garantisce una protezione completa del telefono dagli effetti di cadute, urti, 
fuoriuscite di liquidi, schiacciamento o altri danni meccanici. Il prodotto riduce il rischio di lievi 
danni, ma non rende il telefono indistruttibile — la cautela dell'utente rimane il vero supereroe. 

Sicurezza relativa ai magneti e alla ricarica 

• Se la custodia contiene un elemento magnetico o è destinata a funzionare con accessori 
magnetici, prestare attenzione in prossimità di carte di pagamento, carte di accesso, supporti 
dati, dispositivi medici e altri oggetti sensibili ai campi magnetici.  

• Le persone che utilizzano pacemaker, defibrillatori, pompe per insulina o altri dispositivi 
medici devono mantenere una distanza di sicurezza tra la custodia con l'elemento magnetico 
e il dispositivo medico, e seguire le linee guida del produttore di tale dispositivo medico. 

• Durante la ricarica wireless, assicurarsi che non vi siano oggetti metallici, monete, chiavi, 
pellicole metallizzate o altri elementi che possano surriscaldarsi tra il telefono, la custodia e il 
caricabatterie. In caso di surriscaldamento eccessivo del telefono o della custodia, 
interrompere la ricarica e verificare che gli accessori siano allineati correttamente.  

Rischio di surriscaldamento e influssi della temperatura 

• Non esporre la custodia ad alte temperature, fiamme libere, luce solare prolungata, radiatori, 
stufe o altre fonti di calore. L'alta temperatura può causare deformazioni, scolorimento, 
perdita delle proprietà protettive o l'emissione di un odore sgradevole. 

• Non lasciare il telefono nella custodia in un'auto calda o in luoghi in cui la temperatura può 
aumentare in modo significativo. Se la custodia o il telefono diventano caldi al tatto, 
interromperne l'uso finché non si sono raffreddati. 

Contatto con la pelle e pulizia 

• In caso di irritazione cutanea, reazione allergica o disagio dopo il contatto con il prodotto, 
interromperne l'uso. Il prodotto deve essere mantenuto pulito, poiché sporco, sabbia o 
particelle di polvere tra la custodia e il telefono possono graffiare la scocca del dispositivo. 

• Pulire la custodia con un panno morbido e leggermente umido. Non utilizzare detergenti 
aggressivi, solventi, candeggina, alcol tecnico, agenti abrasivi o strumenti taglienti. Dopo la 
pulizia, asciugare il prodotto prima di rimontarlo sul telefono.  

Protezione del telefono e compatibilità 



• Prima di installare la custodia, rimuovere polvere, sabbia e qualsiasi altro sporco dal telefono. 
Assicurarsi che la custodia non copra le aperture di ventilazione, i microfoni, gli altoparlanti, gli 
obiettivi della fotocamera o le porte del dispositivo in modo da ostacolare il corretto 
funzionamento del telefono. 

• Il prodotto è progettato per un modello di telefono specifico. Il suo utilizzo con un dispositivo 
non compatibile può comportare un adattamento errato, limitare le funzioni del telefono o 
danneggiare la custodia. 

Conservazione 

Conservare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e pulito, lontano da fonti di calore, umidità, oggetti 
appuntiti e sostanze chimiche. Non conservare la custodia sotto oggetti pesanti, poiché ciò potrebbe 
causare una deformazione permanente. 

Procedura in caso di danni 

• In caso di crepe, delaminazione, deformazione, perdita di elementi magnetici o comparsa di 
bordi taglienti, interrompere l'uso del prodotto. Una custodia danneggiata deve essere 
sostituita con una nuova. 

• Non tentare di riparare il prodotto da soli utilizzando colle, nastri, graffette, fili o altri metodi 
improvvisati che potrebbero danneggiare il telefono o creare ulteriori rischi.  

Smaltimento 

Il prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità con le norme locali sulla raccolta differenziata. Se la 
custodia contiene elementi magnetici o materiali diversi, seguire le linee guida applicabili a quel tipo 
di rifiuto nel luogo di utilizzo. 

Avvertenze più importanti 

• Non utilizzare il prodotto come un giocattolo. 

• Non mettere in bocca componenti della custodia o frammenti di essa.  

• Non utilizzare la custodia se è danneggiata o presenta bordi taglienti.  

• Proteggere da alte temperature, fuoco e ssposizione prolungata al sole.  

• Prestare attenzione in prossimità di dispositivi medici e oggetti sensibili ai magneti.  

• Non posizionare oggetti metallici tra il telefono, la custodia e il caricabatterie wireless.  

• Il prodotto non fornisce una protezione completa del telefono da tutti i danni.  

 


